
ORDINANCE NO.

159 (2024)BILL NO.

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF HAWAII,

DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. The County of Maui and the State of Hawaii, Department of

Hawaiian Home Lands seek to enter into an agreement as described in the

Memorandum of Understanding attached as Exhibit “ 1.”

Section 2.20.020, Maui County Code, provides, “Unless authorized by

ordinance, the mayor shall not enter into any intergovernmental agreement or

any amendment thereto which places a financial obligation upon the county or

any department or agency thereof.”

Under Section 2.20.020, Maui County Code, the Council

authorizes the Mayor or the Mayor’s authorized representative to execute the

Memorandum of Understanding and any amendments consistent with the

purpose and scope of the Memorandum of Understanding that do not increase

the County’s financial obligation or the agreement’s duration.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance takes effect on approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

SECTION 2.

MIMI DESJARDINS

First Deputy Corporation Counsel
Department of the Corporation Counsel

County of Maui
LF2024-0678

2024-11-06 Ord IGA MOU DHHL Land Use

\



INTRODUCED BY:

ALICE L. LEE

Upon the request of the Mayor.



EXHIBIT "I

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

for the
RELEASE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HA WAHAN HOME LANDS FROM

ANY OBLIGA TIONS UNDER THE PARK ASSESSMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN KAMALANI VENTURES LLC AND THE COUNTY OF MAUI

This MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter “MOU”). dated

. 20 (the "Effective Date”), is made and entered into by and between the
STATE OF HAWAII. DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS ("DHHL”), whose

address is 91-5420 ECapoiei Parkway, Kapolei. Hawaii. 96707. and the COUNTY OF MAUI
("County"), whose address is 200 South High Street. KalanaO Maui Building. 9'^ Floor, Wailuku.
Hawaii 96793.

WHEREAS, on April 6. 2016. Kamalani Ventures LLC and the County of Maui, entered
into a Park Assessment Agreement for [Kamalani] ("PAA") related to the development of
residential dwelling units ("Kamalani"). pursuant to Maui County Code ("MCC") Section
18.16.320. A copy of the PAA is attached hereto as a portion of Exhibit "A": and

WHEREAS, at the time of the execution of the PAA, the Kamalani development consisted

of a total of approximately 94.352 acres and bore TMK No. (2) 3-8-004:030. The PAA anticipated
approximately 6.22 acres of improved park area based on the estimation of the development of
630 residential units; and

WHEREAS, on August 31. 2017. the original TMK for the Kamalani development was
further subdivided into a total of 6 lots: one lot was dedicated to the County of Maui, two lots

(bearing FMK No. (2) 3-8-004-030) were developed into Kamalani. and the remaining 3 lots are
undeveloped (bearing TMK Nos. (2) 3-8-004: 035, 036 and 037) (the "DHHL Lands"); and

WHEREAS. Kamalani consists of 170 residential units; and

W'HEREAS. consistent with MCC Section 18.16.320. Kamalani Ventures LLC. and the

sureties under the Park Bond, provided the County with the Park Assessment Fee Bond (Bond No.
K08179049). dated January IK 2017. as eimended. in the amount of $1,610,190 covering the 170
constructed units (the "Park Bond"), a copy of which is attached hereto as a portion of Exhibit
”A”:

WHEREAS, the remainder of the 630 units planned by Kamalani Ventures LLC. which
were intended to be sold at market rates, were never constructed; and

WHEREAS, on July 3. 2024. DHHL purchased the DHHL Lands. A copy of each of the
limited warranty deeds for the DHHL Lands are attached hereto as Exhibit and

WHEREAS. DHHL and the County wish to enter in this MOU to formalize their
understanding that DHHL is not subject to the requirements under MCC Section 18.16.320 and.
accordingly, the DHHL Lands are not subject to the provisions contained in the PAA.
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ARTICLE I

Purpose

1.01 Purpose. The purpose of this MOU is to recognize that the PAA entered into
between Kamalani Ventures. LLC and the County, and which is an existing encumbrance on real
property owned or acquired by DHHL. does not apply to DHHI..

1.02 No Encumbrances. The County will not further encumber the real properly owned
by DMHL with any instruments enforcing or purporting to enforce any portion of MCC Section
18.16.320.

1.03 No Enforcement. The County agrees that it cannot and will not enforce any of the
conditions of the PAA. in whole or in part, against DHHT. However. DHHL intends on voluntarily
developing the one-acre park which Kamalani Ventures was required to build pursuant to the PAA
but did not. In exchange, once this MOU is executed, the County agrees to release the $ 1.600,000
that DHHL has voluntarily held in escrow as a substitution for the Park Bonds attached hereto as
a portion of Exhibit

ARTICLE II

Miscellaneous

2.01 Lead Auencv. DHHL shall be the lead agency and facilitator under this MOU.

2.02 Interpretation. This MOU will be construed to protect the interest of DHHL and
the County, as well as to prioritize the development of the DHHL Lands for home stead.

2.03 Notices. Any notice, demand, election or communication pursuant to this MOU
shall be in writing and deemed effective given when personally delivered, or when actually
received as prepaid registered certified mail, return receipt requested, and addressed as follows (or
to any other address which either party may designate to the other by written notice trom time-to-
time. given the manner required hereunder):

If to DHHL. then to:

Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
Hawaiian Homes Commission, State of Hawaii

91-5420 Kapolei Parkway

Kapolei. Hawaii 96707

and

Department of the Attorney General
State of Hawaii 425 Queen Street
Honolulu. Hawaii 96813

If to the County, then to:
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Department of Parks and Recreation
County of Maui
200 So. High Street
Wailuku. Hawaii 96793

I'he execution of this MOU is not intended to create aNot Joint Venture.2.04

partnership or joint venture between DHHL and the County.

Amendments. No amendment or waiver of any provisions of this MOU shall be2.05

effective, unless DHHI, and the County mutually agree to it in writing.

2.06 No Waiver. No w aiver of any of the provisions of this MOU shall be deemed, or
shall constitute, a waiver of any other provision. No waiver shall be binding, unless executed in
writing by the party making the waiver.

2.07 Governing Law . This MOU shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Haw aii.

2.08 Severability. Each provision of this MOU shall be interpreted in a manner as to be
valid and enforceable under applicable law of the State of Hawaii or federal law. as applicable. If
any provision of this MOU should be held to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity shall not
affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of the MOU.

2.09 Counterparts. The parties hereto agree that this Addendum may be executed in
coLintei'parts. each of which shall be deemed an original, and said counterparts shall together
constitute on and the same agreement, binding all Parties hereto, notwithstanding all of the Parties
are not signatory to the original or same counterparts. For all puiposes. duplicate unexecuted pages
of the counterparts ma\ be discarded and the remaining pages may be assembled as one document.

Exhibit “A

Exhibit “B

Attachments:

[End ofAgreement: Signatures on Next Page]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF. DHHL and the County have executed this MOU as of the
Effective Date.

STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF
HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

Bv

Name: Kali Watson

Chair. Hawaiian Homes CommissionIts:

COUNTY OF MAUI

By.
Richard T. Bissen. Jr.

Its Mayor

RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:

Patrick S. McCall

Director of Parks and Recreation

County of Maui

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AND LEGALITY:

Mimi Desjardins
First Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui

Jordan Ching. Esq.

Deputy Attorney General
State of Hawaii

[Signature Page to Memorandum of Understanding for the Release of Park Assessment Agreementfor [ Kamalani]]



EXHIBIT ”A

RICHARD T. BISSEN, JR.

Mayor

JOSIAH K, NISHITA

Managing Director

%PATRICK S. MCCALL

Director DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

COUNTY OF MAUI

700 HALFA NAKOA STREET, UNIT 2

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAIT 96793

SHANE T. DUDOIT

Deputy Director

www.mauicountv.eov

June 28, 2024

Kamalani Ventures, LLC

822 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

TMK Nos. (2) 3-8-004: 030,035, -036, and -037

Kamalani Residential Project

Park Assessment Fee Bond (Bond No, K08179049), dated January 18,2017,

as amended, in the amount of $1,610,190.00) (the “Bond”)

SUBJECT:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On April 6,2016, Kamalani Ventures LLC and the County of Maui, entered into a Park Assessment
Agreement (“PAA”) related to the development of residential dwelling units (“Kamalani”).
pursuant to Maui County Code (“MCC”) 18.16.320. A copy of the PAA is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”. At the time of the execution of the PAA, the development consisted of a total of

approximately 94.352 acres and further identified as TMK (2) 3-8-004:030. The PAA anticipated
approximately 6.22 acres of improved park area based on the estimation of the development of
630 residential units.

On August 31, 2017, the original TMK was further subdivided into a total of 6 lots: one lot was
dedicated to the County of Maui, two lots (depicted as TMK (2) 3-8-004-030) were developed into
Kamalani, and the remaining 3 lots are undeveloped (and depicted as TMKs (2) 3-8-004: 035, 036
and 037. Kamalani consists of 170 residential units. Consistent with MCC 18.16.320, Kamalani

Ventures LLC, and the sureties under the Bond, provided the County of Maui with the Bond

totaling $1,610,190.00. The Bond including all amendments and riders thereto are attached hereto
as Exhibit “B”. That amount covers the 170 units that were constructed.

The remainder of the 630 units were never constructed. Those units were intended to be sold at

market rates. Currently, the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands (“DHHL”) is in escrow with
Kamalani Ventures LLC to purchase the undeveloped 3 lots in order to construct homes for
Hawaiians who are on their wait list.

In order for DHHL and Kamalani Ventures LLC to close on the sale of the 3 undeveloped lots, the

County of Maui hereby unconditionally (i) releases and discharges Kamalani Ventures LLC of



its obligations set forth in the PAA, and (ii) releases the Bond and all obligations of Kamaiani
Ventures LLC and the surety under the Bond. In exchange, DHHL agrees to hold the sum of
$1,610,190.00 in escrow, and enter into a separate Park Assessment Agreement with the

Department of Parks and Recreation, County of Maui, to build an approximately one-acre park,
which would be privately owned and maintained, for the exclusive use of residents of the DHHL
project, or in lieu of development of such a park, to pay the total sum of $1,610,190.00 to the
County of Maui pursuant to MCC 18.16.320. The terms and conditions of the new Park
Assessment Agreement between the County of Maui and DHHL are subject to council approval.

Both the County of Maui and DHHL acknowledge that this agreement does not create any
obligation on the part of DHHL to comply with MCC 18.16.320 with respect to any development
of the 3 lots being purchased from Kamaiani Ventures LLC, nor does it impose any obligations on
Kamaiani Ventures LLC. Rather, DHHL is adopting Kamalani’s obligation with respect to the

170 lots that make up the Kamaiani development.

Enclosed with this letter are the original Bond documents, including all amendments and riders
thereto.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Patrick McCall, director of Parks and
Recreation at (808) 270-7385.

Sincerely, y

PATRICK MCCALL

Director of Parks and Recreation

County of Maui

Acknowledged and Consented:

KALI WATSON

Director of the Department of Hawaiian Homelands
State of Hawaii

Enclosures: Park Assessment Fee Bond (Bond No. K08179049), and all amendments (original)



Exhibit "A
M

THE OttCiNAl Of THE OOCUMEKT
KCOItOEO AS FOUOWS;

STATE Of HAWAII

BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES
Doc A <-59490691

DOCUACNTNO.

DATE - TIME ApfinS, 2016 10:45 AM

Return by Mail Pickup

A&B Properties, Inc.
822 Bisbop St.

Honolulu, HI. 96813

Ann; S. McGuigan

To:

TITLE OF DOCUMENT:

PARK ASSESSMENT AGREEMENT

FOR

[KAMALANI]

PARTIES TO DOCUMENT:

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability company
c/o 822 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

DEVELOPER:

COUNTY OF MAUI, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

COUNTY:

TAX MAP KEY NO.; (2)3-8-004-030

(This document consists of pages.)



PARX ASSESSMENT AGREEMENT

FOR

[KAMALANI]

THIS PARK ASSESSMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is executed this day of,

- 20 !(/, by and between KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, whose address is c/o 822 Bishop Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 (“Develaper”), and the

COUNTY OF MAUI, a political subdivision of the Slate of Hawaii, whose address is 200 South High

Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793 (“County”), hereinafter collectively referred to as (“Parlies”).

WHEREAS, Developer owns that certain parcel of land located at Pulehunui, Kihei, District of

Wailuku, Island and County of Maui, being Lot 5 of the “Pulehunui Plains Subdivision,” identified by

Tax Map Key No. (2) 3-8-004:030 with an area of approximately 94.352 acres as described and depicted

in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (the “Land”);

WHEREAS, by Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision and Order, entered February

20, 2009, in Docket No. A07-772, the Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii reclassified the Land

from State Land Use Agricultural District to State Land Use Urban District;

WHEREAS, pursuant to such reclassification. Developer’s predecessor entered into that certain

Declaration of Conditions dated April 3, 2009, recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of

Hawaii (the “Bureau”) as Document No. 2009-051059 (the “Declaration”);

WHEREAS, the Declaration requires Developer to comply with the County of Maui park

dedication requirements under such terms as may be approved by the Director of Parks and Recreation

(the “Director”);

WHEREAS, the Developer intends to subdivide the Land and construct residential dwelling units

thereon, in a development which has been named Kamalani (“Kamalani”), which development is subject

to County’s park assessment requirements under Section 18.16.320, Maui County Code ('MCC ); and

WHEREAS, County and Developer seek to establish the details of their agreement to satisfy

Developer’s park assessment requirements for the Development (defined below), and upon satisfaction of

the terms and conditions of this Agreement, County agrees that Developer will have fully satisfied its

park assessment requirements for said Development pursuant to Section 18.16.320 MCC;

2



NOW. THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Park Assessment Requirements

a. Number of Units. Kamalani is to be located on the Land and is currently intended to be

comprised of approximated 170 residential work force housini^ units and approximately 4^

residential market housinu units single family and multi-family, to be developed in

increments over time (the “Development”). Developer has reserved the right to add and

annex additional land in the vicinity of the Land to the Development, in which case, the

Development shall refer to the Land (as described above) and such additional lands that are
so annexed,

b. Calculation of Park Assessment Requirement.

1.

Based upon the unit count outlined in

Paragraph 1(a), Developer is required to provide approximately 6.22 acres of improved park

area,

c. L,and Area: Pocket Parks. Developer intends to provide two (2) pocket parks (the “Pocket

Parks”), the combined area of which is approximateh one (I) acre, in the locations

approximately as shown on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Pocket

Parks will be privately owned and maintained by the Developer or its successors and assigns.

The Pocket Parks will be open to the public, and subject to reasonable rules and regulations

adopted by Developer or its successors and assigns, as amended from time to time. The use

of the Pocket Parks will be restricted to park and playground purposes by recorded, perpetual

covenants that will be enforceable by Developer, County, and their respective successors and

assigns (a “Unilateral Agreement”).

The perpetual maintenance of the Pocket Parks by Developer, its successor and assigns shall

be assured by the Unilateral Agreement, which shall obligate Developer, its successors and

assigns to maintain the Pocket Parks in perpetuity, and which shall empower County to

enforce the Unilateral Agreement or to cause the maintenance of the Pocket Parks and seek

reimbursement of all costs by any and all means available in the event of a default in said

Unilateral Agreement that continues alter notice of default and a reasonable opportunity to

such default. Upon completion of each Pocket Park, Developer shall execute and record

a Unilateral Agreement in favor of County to assure that such Pocket Park shall be privately

and adequately maintained in perpetuity, and that the provisions of this section shall be

observed,

d- Land Area: Neighborhood Park. Developer intends to provide a neighborhood park (the

“Neighborhood Park”), the area of which is approximateh 5.5 acres, in the location

approximately as shown on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof, adjacent to the

cure
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existing County Hale Piilani Park. Upon completion of park improvements to the reasonable

satisfaction of the Director, the Director shall accept dedication of the Neighborhood Park,

Credits. Developer is not requesting park credits.

Map. A map showing the location of the Pocket Parks and Neighborhood Park in

relation to the surrounding area is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C.

The Pocket Parks will be graded and improved with grass planting,

e.

f.

Improvements,

automatic irrigation, and adequate drainage. The Neighborhood Park will be graded and

improved with grass planting, automatic irrigation, approximately 25 parking stalls, adequate

g-

drainage, and a comfort station, in accordance with plans reflecting the mutual agreement

and cooperation of the parties.

Pocket Park Number 1 will be completed prior to theEstimated Completion Date,

completion of construction activity in Increment 2 of the Project. Pocket Park Number 2 and

h,

the Neighborhood Park will be completed prior to the completion of construction activity in

Increments of the Project.

Proposed Uses of Park.

Neighborhood Park will be dedicated to County for active recreation purposes.

Conceptual Rendering. Conceptual renderings of the Neighborhood Park and Pocket Parks

attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibits D. E. and F.

Dedication. The Neighborhood Park site shall be accepted by the Director of Parks and

Recreation in accordance with Section 3.44.015 (F), Maui County Code.

Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall commence upon execution and shall terminate

upon completion of the Pocket Parks, acceptance of dedication of the Neighborhood Park,

and satisfaction of additional park requirements (if any) required by Paragraph 3 below,

whereupon all requirements of Section 18.16.320, Maui County Code shall be deemed

satisfied, and County shall, upon the request of Developer, promptly execute and record a

release of this Agreement.

The Pocket Parks may be used for passive recreation. The

J-

are

k.

Due to the long, fairly narrowApprovals PrLo.r to Completion of Park Imnrovcme.nts.

figuration of the Land and the plans For construction of the Development in increments, it is possible

that completion of the improvements to the Pocket Parks and dedication of the Neighborhood Park will

not occur prior to the time building permits are issued for some units in the Development, in such an

event. Developer may issue a letter of credit, surety bond, or other security in an amount equal to the

parks dedication fee that would be payable for each unit for which a building permit is sought. Based on
the issuance of such a letter of credit, bond, or otiier security, County will sign off on such building

2.

con
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pennits. The letter of credit, bond or other security will be released once the Neighborhood Park has been

completedj which completion shall be defined as the expiration of the 45-day period after filing with the
Second Circuit Court of the State of Hawaii the published contractor Notice of Completion. County

reserves the right to exercise its rights under the letter of credit, bond, or other security should the

Neighborhood Park not be completed within two (2) years after the issuance of all building permits.

Developer shall inform County once the Development has been completed. At

that time, to the extent there are any lands in the Development that are dedicated or provided for park and

playground purposes in excess of what is required to be dedicated or provided pursuant to Section

18.16.320, Maui County Code, for this Development, County agrees lliat such areas may be used as

credits for other projects, with the approval of the Director. To the extent the final Development results in
the combined area of the Pocket Parks and Neighborhood Park not being sufficient to satisfy the

requirements of Section 18.16.320, Maui County Code, Developer shall satisfy its park dedication

requirements by complying with Section 18.16.320(B)(1). Any park assessment fees which may be

payable to satisfy this requirement shall be payable at the assessment rate existing at the time of execution

of this Agreement.

Adjustments.3.

Verification of Compliance. County agrees, upon the written request of Developer, to provide

such written verification of Developer’s compliance with this Agreement as Developer or its prospective

or existing lenders or development partners may reasonably request.

4.

Notifications: All notices required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in

writing and shall be delivered by personal delivery or by registered or certified mail, return receipt

requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the party to be notified at the following address, or to such other

address as the party to be notified shall have specified most recently by like notice;

5.

If to County, then to:

Director, Department of Parks and Recreation
County of Maui
700 Haiia Nakoa Street, #2

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

If to Developer, then to:
Kamalani Ventures, LLC

c/o 822 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813



Kamaiani Ventures, LLC

do A&B Propeties, Inc.
11 Puunene Avenue

Kahului, Hawaii 96732

Notices given as provided in this Section shall be deemed given on delivery or upon receipt if by personal

delivery. Any notice may be sent on behalf of either party by such party’s counsel.

cc:

Attorneys’ Fees. In the event that any party brings an action or proceeding against any other

party to enforce or to prevent the breach of any provision of this Agreement or for damages by reason of

any breach of this Agreement, or for any other judicial or administrative remedy, then the prevailing party

shall be entitled to be reimbursed by the non-prevailing parly for all costs and expenses incurred in

connection therewith, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses.

6.

In any provision of this Agreement or the application hereof to any person

circumstance shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement

and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected hereby.

orSeverability.7,

Recordation. Developer shall record this Agreement with the Bureau of Conveyances of the State

of Hawaii after execution by Developer and County. Upon recordation of this Agreement, the conditions

imposed in this Agreement shall run with the Land and shall constitute notice to all subsequent lessees,

grantees, assignees, mortgagees, lienors, successors, and any other persons who claim an interest in the

Land. Upon further subdivision of the Land or other legal division of ownership thereof, such as by

creation of a condominium property regime, such that the Pocket Parks and/or Neighborhood Park

become separate legal lots or units of ownership, it is intended that this Agreement shall constitute an

encumbrance only on the legal lot or unit of ownership in which the Pocket Parks and the Neighborhood

Park are a part, and not on any other parcel of land or unit. This Agreement shall be enforceable by

County by appropriate action at law or suit in equity, against Developer and its successors and assigns.

8.

Entire Agreement: Amendment. This Agreement shall, upon approval of the same by the Maui

County Council and execution by Parties, be binding upon the Paulies hereto, notwithstanding the

subsequent enactment by County of a law of general application that conflicts with this Agreement. This

Agreement and the attachments hereto contain the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to said

Agreement, and shall supersede all negotiations, agreements, and understanding with respect thereto.

This Agreement may only be amended by written agreement approved by Maui County Council

resolution.

9.
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Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of Developer and County shall

be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Hawaii and any applicable federal law. The

for any action with respect to this Agreement shall be in Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii.

10.

venue

Counterparts The parties hereto agree that this Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each

of which shall be deemed an original, and said counterparts shall together constitute on and the same

agreement, binding ail Parties hereto, notwithstanding all of the Parties are not signatory to the original or

same counterparts. For all purposes, duplicate unexecuted pages of the counterparts may be discarded

and the remaining pages may be assembled as one document.

[End ofAgreement; Signatures on Next Page]

11.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Developer and the County have executed this Agreement as of the
day and year first above written.

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC

By A&B Properties, Inc.
Its Manager

_ 	 	

Grant T. Oun
Vice President

By_.

Its

By
Randall H. Endo

Vice PresidentIts

COUNT>-af MAUVO

CJj-
ALAN \rARAKAWA

Its Mayor

RECOMMENDEDAPPROVAL;

r

BUTt5l KAALA BUENCONS^iO--^
Director of Parks and Recreation

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AND LEGALITY;

D 2pyiY Corporation Counsel
C^nty of Maui
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)STATE OF HAWAII

SS:)

COUNTY OF MAUI

On this day of		

and RANDALL H. ENDO, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say
that such persons executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such persons, and if
applicable in the capacities shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such
capacities.

. 2015, before me personally appeared GRANT Y. M. CHUN

o'
\

N
s*

NOTARY ●●

: PUBUC
le T. UchimaName: L

Notary Public, State of Hawaii
My commission expires: 7/2/2018

●. Cpmm. No ●'

^ Oa-395 .

(Official Stamp or

NOTARY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

Document Identification or Description: Park Assessment Agreement for [Kamalaiii]

or 13 Undated at time of notarization.
<!>' ^ T Uqv

Doc. Date;

JO Circuit

(in which notarial act is performed)

Jurisdiction:No. of Pages; V

.* NOTARY
PUBUC

\ Comm. No.

06-3»5

Dale of Notarization and

Certification Statement

Signature (/nflotary

(Official Stamp or
Seal)

Lvnne T. Uchima

Printed Name of Notary



)STATE OF HAWAII

)SS:

)COUNTY OF MAUI

, before me appeared ALAN M.On this day of

ARAKAWA, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is the Mayor of the

County of Maui, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing

instrument is the lawful seal of the said County of Maui, and that the said instrument was signed and

sealed on behalf of said County of Maui by authority of its Charter; and the said ALAN M. ARAKAWA

acknowledged the said instrument to be the free act and deed of said County of Maui.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

.* NOTARY

- PUDLrC fWER DANIELS

>

tp

JEN

Notary Public, State of HawaiiComrn No.
■ . 12-372 %

"'UlltO'
My commission expires; ll'U

(Official Stamp or Seal)

NOTARY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

Document Identification or Description; Park Assessment Agreement for [Kamalani]

or □ Undated at time of notarization.
O'*’”"//,,

● NOTARY ●.
: PUBLIC

Doc. Date:

Circuit

(in which notarial act is performed)

Date of Nolarization and

Certification Statement

Jurisdiction:No. of Pages:

'. Comm No

■♦.12-372 . ^

SignaWreofNotaii ‘
V V y

(Official Stamp or
Seal)

JENNIFER DAMIEi,5

Printed Name of Notary
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Exhibit A

All of that certain parcel of land (being a portion of Land Patent 8140, Land Commission Award 5230 to
Keaweamahi) situate, lying and being situate at Pulehunui, Kihei, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, being Lot 5 of
the "Pulehunui Plains Subdivision,” and thus bounded and described in that certain Affidavit of Justin R.
Shaw (Licensed Professional Land Surveyor, Certiftcate No. LS-15959) dated March 5,2015, recorded in
the Bureau as Document No. A-55460707 and as shown on the Subdivision Map (Pulehunui Plains

Subdivision (County of Maui Subdivision File No. 3.2221)) attached to Aff!da%at of K.en T. Nomura
dated July 10, 2012, recorded in the Bureau as Document No. A-45760643) as follows:

;
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Exhibit "B

KAMALANI - ●●● r«- !

January 20, 2017

Mr. Robert Halvorson

Planning & Development Division
Department of Paries & Recreation
COUNTY OF MAUI

700 Haii’a Nakoa Street, Unit 2

Wailuku, HI 96793

KAMALANt RESIDENTIAL PROJECT

Kamalani Park Assessment Agreement & Bond

TMK; (2) 3-8-004: 030

Subject:

Dear Mr. Halvorson:

Transmitted herewith is a partially executed PARK ASSESSMENT FEE BOND,
Bond No. K08179049, dated January 18, 2017, for subdivision and building
permit fees associated the subject project. The bond, in the amount of $322,380,
covers the park assessment fees for permits and approvals noted on the
Kamalani Park Assessment Schedule, Bond No. K08179049, dated January 20,

2017, attached herewith.

We would appreciate a copy of the fully executed bond for our files. If there are
any revisions, please contact either Melanie Takushi or myself.

Very truly yours,

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC

By A&B Properties Hawaii, LLC
Its Manager

Grant Chun

Vice President

Kamalani Ventures LLC 822 Bishop Street. Honolulu. 96813 ; p; (808) 525-6611 f: (808) 525-8447 t www.ltamalanilwng.eom



Bond No. K08179049

PARK ASSESSMENT FEE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS.

That we. KAMALANI VENTURES LLC. a Hawaii limited liability company, whose mailing address is c/o 822 Bishop
Street, Honolulu, HI 96813 hereinafter referred to as the “Principal", and WESTCHESTER FiRE INSURANCE
COMPANY, whose principal place of business is 601 S Figueroa St. 15th Floor, Los Angeles. CA 90017, referred to as
“Surety", are held and firmly bound unto DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION OF THE_COUNTy QF MAUI,
referred to as the “Obligee", it successors and assigns in the full and just sum of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($322,380.00). for the payment of which to the Obligee,
its successors and assigns, well and truly to be made, we do hereby bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, firmly
by these presents.

Signed, sealed, delivered and dated this 18th day of January. 2017 at Honolulu, Hawaii

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBUGATiON IS SUCH THAT

WHEREAS the Principal entered into a Park Assessment Agreement for [Kamalani] dated April 6, 2016. referred to as
the "Agreement", for certain park improvements constructed in connection with the Kamalani development affecting that
certain parcel of land located at Pulehunui, Kihei, District of Wailuku, Island and County of Maui, being Lot 5 of the
"Pulehunui Plains Subdivision”, identified by Tax Map Key No. (2) 3-8-004:030 which agreement is made part of this bond
t)^e same as though set forth herein; and is subject to County’s park assessment requirements under Section 18.16.320.
Maui County Code ('MCC') and

WHEREAS, the Principal understands that the Obligee will not release the bond until such time that the Principal fulfills
its obligations under the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall fully and faithfully perform and fulfill all of its obligations under the Agreement
then upon final approval of all said. 2022day of Januaryon or before	 	 	

improvements by the Obligee, then this Parks Assessment Fee Bond shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and
effect

20th

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed hereto on the day of January, 2017.

PRINCIPAL:

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC

By: A&B Properties Hawaii, LLC, Series T
Its Manaoeo —> ,

0

By;

Its: at/ I

SURETY:

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

By
Its Attomey-in-fact, Arlene A. Tanaka

OBLIGEE:APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

IMUI,
Director of D,gpflT^ientunsel>€f^ty^orporation

Wnty of Maui Recreation



STATE OF HAWAII )
)SS:

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU }

On this day of , 2017, before me appeared
, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn orNATAUH 1. KIFHM

affirmed, did say that such person executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of
such person, and if applicable in the capacity shown, has been duly authorized to execute such
instrument in such capacity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

V I
v' /,

t.Signature;r;^
Print Name:

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

t-

YL A.ONISHI■f

APP 17 7Iil7
My commission expires: ,

● ■ i.i'U'-

NOTARY CERTIFICATE (Hawaii Admiiustrative Rules §5-11-8)
Document Identification or Description 1

/Xf		
Doc, Date: _ Vrs./7

Circuitzr- Jurisdiction:

(in which notarial act is performed)
No. of Pages:

, ■ ' A

Signature of Notary
CHERYL A-ONISHI

Date of Certificate

Printed Name of Notary



{Acfcnowl2. fra)
SURETY ACKNOWLEDOISailT

[FOR USB BY SURETY]

Hawaii )STATE OF

City &
ss.

Honolulu
COUNTY OF

17January18th
day of

Arlene A, Tanaka

, 20.On this

before me personally catne^

sheto me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that

sheHonolulu, HI is Cheresides in ; that

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY _/ theAttorney-in-FacC of

corporation described in and which executed the attached instrument; Chat she
September 16

is duly appointed under power of attorney, dated 2015	 which said power

she knowsof attorney is attached hereto, is now in force and effect; that

corporate seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument

is such corporate seal; and that it was so affixed by order of the Board of

Directors of the said corporation; and that signed hershe name thereto

by like order.

Notary Public ^ Estelita B. Balason

State of Hawaii 	
First Judicial Circuit

My corcBnission expires: 12/20/2020

(Notary Seal)

NOTARY CERTIFICATE (Hawaii Administrative Rules §5-11-8)

Document Identification or Description-. 	

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY Park Assessment Fee

Bond No. K08179049 for KAMALANI VENTURES LLC

J

First Judicial

Circuit
1/18/17 No. of Pages: ^ Jurisdiction;Doc. Date:



Power of
Attorney

Khow «D men by lh«K prtjenb: That WESTCIIECTER HRE INSURANCE CO^^»ANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Penrsyivani* purauam ot the
following Resolutiori, aiUipied by the Board of Directots of the said Company on December 11.2006, to wit:

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

oTih(Co«p«7
*1tESOLVEI>.eiueMfolb»iat totfa»iaaoBif»tj>tieew«iMci«io^fa«»dcc hihitfof«>»CafBy.afba>ik,ind*nfciati,
■Mnd ettc e>» MdBwy coun* «T bu«M*i (Mch ● 'Wrina Coavminaa't:

*>.Pr«.^«i«ivitWVif*ft«idmaitfeMCat»ta»rrBhw»bvi»««>u»dlOBMi:uKW >YWritwCo«t»niBn<Mfy«odonbdiiifofeieCJ*4*«ny.Bnderlh«tcriofth«Cwi^^
ottWTMW.

(0

WniM Coe»oion«rt eff Mxl on b€tuJf of Bw CoB*«iy. lewJer !«>● t«*l *● Compmy Of o*enM«. B *»« e*Etdi dJy ^potfiMJ of tM CoMpwy It fweby Mtefttad to
BdiorMn iiieBtoruDdbytbesrvlofpowonprsviaad Ibr ● wch p«r»oo* »«atB «ppciD»n«a ■ «idi BJorney-fe-te.

Mym

fun po*M Md Bithofi ly »*3ue«#. JbfBidMboMf of ibtCon^My.i«fcrd» *Ml of *»C«o?»y«»o*»«^»diWno»BC«nr»BBMBoffctCorap«y*iB»ye«e>«n« "»«*«>“»
i,ppQcmnwil.»*iefc^>Mat«»Bemiiyh#by|«i«nilypoord«iofWnBMC<>n*»i«WB«o»by^»o6MdOBofoo#<>«Dw™p«ticuUrWnt»iC<>mi»icaMB»

0)

EMbof*. ChMTnM *»py*id«»dv«ftMid-aore»COBW «*k«*id. fe.Ml« WiJfofd»C»w.»

●CTCUK. fiy »d » btfc^f of *● Ce«p*y. wW^ tt* Cco*^‘» Md « 0*«iM M<* WnliM COBWBWOB of <M Coi^iMy B «re m«o6«d D1 weh *n» »*rfi «y be o»
^cnl type or dMi of WritM CoownionecM or by tpooftcobert of qm or non create Wneett ttoraiBBMB.

to

The dp-*, of Biy offi» Of o*«r per»o BMiaine «9 WrittM or P«Mn tt *« RTMtuboo. «d «l* »-l of d« Coo^y. mw b. oflWl by fKoimile oo weh
WritMn CoRunrasM or wmiM ^ipoimjnBit orddeSBioa.

njRTHER RESOLVH). da cff^oa RoMigiioo *»U »o« be doMMl» be M MriwM orwseet of *0 peniM* »d ouhortiy froffioea efi?*fye» «Kl otbw fpwwa » *a cfr Md oe behelf of *e
CooipMy. Md t«li ImJixoi ihdJ oo« lind or oiber»iM e/brt dio «w«o« of ●"» M<± pw* "

Hi

Does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Arlene A Tanaka. Chad KarasaJd, Francis Wirt. Janet L Ng, Michael Orossi, all
each individually if there be more than one named, its true artd lawfiil attonicy-in-fact. to make, execute, seal and deliver on i« brft^f. and «its act and de^ any and
all bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof in penalties not exceeding Twenty Five million dollars & mto cmis	
{S25.000.000.00) and the execution ofsuch writings in pursuance of these pfeser« shall be as binding upcm said Company, as fully and amply as if they had been duly
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Stephen M. Haney, Vice-President, has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate seal of the said WESTCHEyTER
nRE INSURANCE COMPANY this 16 day of September 2015.

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Stephen M.}Unc>-. Vice rreodem

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OT 2015 before me. a Notaiy Public of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in and for the County of PhiWclphia came
Stephen M Haney .Vice-President of the WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY ot me personally known to be ^ individual and executed
the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged that he executed the same, and that the seal affixed to the preceding insw^m is
ihalthe said corporate seal and his sipi^ were duly affixed by Ac authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution, adopted by the Board of
Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instnimeni, is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal aUhe Ci^ of Philadelphia the day and year first above wriuen

mu
rm

JttJLM

l. the undersigned Assistant Secretary of the WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the wiginal POWER OF ATTORNEY, of
which the foregoing is 8 rtAstanlially true and correct copy, is in full force and effect. , -^rvi t

„ . .. louh f January,^01/
Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation, Ais oayolIn witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name as

MAY NOT BE USED TO EXECUTE ANY BOND WITH AN INCEPTION DATE AFTER September 16,2017.THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY

/
I

’‘●mr

Docv6tmW5^!!<>myKtsKunfypmograp^tmtDtci^rtMia.im--s«ns!rive‘rii irnmia^pfifiMVon o^-.



KAMALANI PARK ASSESSMENT SCHEDULE

Bond No. K08179049

January 20, 2017

Applicable
Park

Dedication

Fee^

Subdivision # orDate of

Bond/Rider Adjustments# Units AssessmentBuilding Permit #
$17,910Subdivision File No. 3,2325

● Lot 5-A: Affordable

Housing
● Lot 5-B: Future Rec Center

● Lot 5-C: Affordable

MCC 18.16.320.1.2. 3-Iot

exemption: and
6 lots

(Less 5,
includes 2

roadway lots)

MCC 18-16.320.1.3. dedication of

Lots 5-E and 5-F to County &. Slate,

respectively

$17,910

Housing
● Lot 5-D: Large Lot
● Lot 5-E: Roadway Lot
● Lot 5-F: Road Widening LotBond

1/18/17 $17,910

$71,640

50% affordable housing26 T20151453 (Building 20)
50% affordable housing8BT20151448 (Building 35)
50% affordable housing $71,640BT20151450 (Building 36) 8

50% affordable housing $71,640

$71,640

8BT20151449 (Building 37)
50% qffordoble housing8BT20151439 (Building 38)

$322,380Bond Amount:

1 Letter dated June 29, 2016 from Director of Finance, regarding Park Assessment Fees for FY 2016-2017 for the Kihei-Makena Cornmunity Plan Area.



KAMALANi I- r

— (1

April 11,2017

Mr. Robert Halvorson

Planning & Development Division
Department of Parks & Recreation
COUNTY OF MAUI

700 Haii'a Nakoa Street, Unit 2

Wailuku, HI 96793

KAMALANI RESIDENTIAL PROJECT

Kamalani Park Assessment Agreement & Bond

TMK: (2) 3-8-004; 030

Subject:

Dear Mr. Halvorson:

Transmitted herewith is a Rider, dated April 7, 2017 to the PARK ASSESSMENT
FEE BOND, Bond No. K08179049, dated January 18, 2017. for subdivision and
building permit fees associated the subject project. The Rider increases the
original bond from $322,380.00 to $483,570.00, and covers the park assessment
fees for penriits and approvals noted on the Kamalani Park Assessment
Schedule, Bond No. K08179049, dated April 7, 2017, attached herewith.

Additional Park Assessment fees are pertinent to the following:
● BT20151452 (Building 18)

. BT20151457 (Building 19)

If there are any questions or concerns, please contact either Melanie Takushi or
myself at 877-5523.

● BT20151458 (Building 21)
● BT20151443 (Building 39)

Very truly yours

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC

By A&B Properties Hawaii, LLC
Its Manager

Grant Chun

Vice President

Kamalani Ventures LLC ) 822 Bishop Street. Honolulu, Hav.olt 96813 , p: (808) 525-6611 f: (808) 525-8447 j .kamalartilivir>g.comWWW



KAMALANI PARK ASSESSMENT SCHEDULE

Bond No. K08179049

January 20, 2017

April 1. 2017 rev.

Applicable
Park

Dedication

Fee'

Subdivision # or

Building Permit #
Subdivision File No. 3.2325

● Lot 5-A: Affordable

Housing
● Lot 5-B: Future Rec Center

● Lot 5-C: Affordable

Date of

Bond/Rlder Adjustments Assessment# Units

$17,910
MCC 18.16.320.1.2. 3-lot

exemption; and i
6 lots

(Less 5,
includes 2

roadv/ay lots)

MCC 18.16.320.1.3. dedication of

Lots 5-E and 5-F to County & State,

respectively

$17,910

Housing
● Lot 5-D: Large Lot
● Lot 5-E: Roadway Lot

» Lot 5-F: Road Widening LotBond

1/18/17 50% affordable housing $17,9102B T2Q151453 (Building 20)
50% affordable housing $71,6408BT2Q151448 (Building 35}

B T20151450 (Building 36) $71,64050% affordable housing8

50% offordoble housing $71,6408BT2Q151449 (Building 37)
50% offordoble housing $71,6408B T20151439 (Building 38)

$322,380Bond Amourri:

50% affordable housing $17,910$17,9102BT20151452 (Building 18)
50% affordable housing $35,8204BT20151457 (Building 19)Bond

increase

4/7/17

50% affordable housing $35,820

$71,640

4BT20151458 (Building 21)
5(^ affordable housing8BT20151443 (Building 39)

$161,190Add'l Bond Amount

I. Lerter dated June 29.2016 from Director of Finance, regarding Park Assessment Fees for FY 2016-2017 for the Kihei-Makena Community Plan Area.



WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

April 7,2017DATE:

Rider to be attached to and form a part of Park Assessment Fee Bond
Number K08179049 on behalf of KAMALANI VENTURES LLC and in favor of

COUNTY OF MAUI (Obligee), originally executed by WESTCHESTER FLRE
INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety) in the amount THREE HUNDRED TWENIY_TWO
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY & NOilOO,DOLLARS (§322^0,00j

The above referenced bond amount shall be increased:

FROM: THREE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($322,380.00)

FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND

FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($483,570.00)
TO;

This change was effective the ZJUday of April. 2017.

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision or condition of the
bond other than as above stated.

Sign. Sealed and dated this 7th day of April. 2017.

WESTCHESTER FIR^INSURANCE
coupmyf IA_
/

By
rossi, A tomey-in-fact

(Surety)

MichaeWitness



SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

[FOR USE BY SURETY]

Hawaii
STATE OF

) ss.

Citv & COUNTY OF Honolulu )

. 20jl	day of

Michael Gross!

7 th ii.r i.;On this

before me personally came __

he
to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that

Honolulu, HI he
is the_.; thatresides in

, theWESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANYAttorney-in-Fact of

corooration described in and which executed the attached instrument; that he

is duly appointed under power of attorney, dated. 2015	

of attorney is attached hereto, is now in, force and effect; that

corporate seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument

, which said power

he knows

is such corporate seal; and that it was so affixed by order of the Board of

signed his name theretoheDirectors of the said corporation; and that

by like order.

NotarY"~^iblic , Arlene A. Tanaka

Hawaii 	

{Notary Seal)

State of

First Judicial Circuit

My commission expires; 2/27/202D

NOTARY CERTIFICATE (Hawaii Administrative Rules §5-11-8)

Document Identificationor Description:

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY Increase Rider for	

u iCountv of Maui^ Park Assessment Fee Bond No. KQ8179Q49

for KAMALANI VENTURES LLC

Notary Signature
First Judicial

Circuit
34/7/17 Jurisdiction:No. of Pages:Doc Date:



Power of
Attorney

Know »a men by Ibete presenli: That WESTCHESTER ORE INSURANCE COWPAN V, acorporation of the Commonwealth of Fenwyivtnia pursuant to the
following Resolution, adopted by the Board of Directoo of the said Company on December 11,2006, to wit;

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

nund umaMordiawy comDofbuBww (gachi'Wnacn CuMuiuiKoO

/JiH n'Wrm^., itwi tl ehg Vi« >TMid»aaf dx Caripaov i« her«tv m*mod W wv Wmiaa OwnintiMl fix »don b<Wf8f*«Coo^>«>y. «
oa>«nMM.

Dy. indtr A« teat of die Coapaiy 9 eetcraur.» fi» azwu dalE«d> Ally vpoiniod avnay-o^gfida Coo^aV *0 tcaOM wy Writae CoanhM t» *<doa betairofdu Ce
met) KMe a audteriMd by A* irvt i/po«<an prevtiM for « wdi pancaa armo ervoaOBMl M »QCi <ttnay«-fiei.

E*diof<aO>iinMVdaPiwidaaaiddaVit»?w«fcaaofaaCDaeai)-algabyiaAoowd.faandOBbet»alfof«aC««opaor.io^yoit*inwnansecyp«nc«'Oa»n«n^r-c»4Mrf<i«aop«iyi'«h
MI po«*r aid aiahomy » «e<«. fi» aid ea b*aife>f da Conpaiy. aida A* «al of da Cowpaiy or oAerw *uc* Wfiiao Cocoriwame of da Coneaoy « »ay bo ipoQfted ■«** »ma«i
^iwiaat. *Ak* ^aefieatioe nay b. by lyra « da« of Wirt» CocBioiaB« or by ^fieaiea of caa or «or» partoi* Writ*! Cocuaita«i»

(2)

(J)

E»di erfda eWra^ da hwiibA aid Vka Pra«fc»B <rf *● CoBw a b«rty audanaad fiw art ot b*i»f of da Corieany.» dal^io wmi5»y
oMoao. fix aid c» b*AT oT da Oaipaiy. »da ch» Coii^«iy'* aoil a flAanaae. »eb Wrio« OmkaaoB <rf da Coneiaiy » aa ipeofiaJ m ftiii wnoai dele^bon. ●«» ●««««“ “V w »y
Saary typa or cUae of WriBao Cunraeaana or by ipacifteaiea af oaa or aora yardiriai Wrinaa Cawnaanaat

T>« aiMftiro of aiy offiear Of oAa para* oMoaia aiy Wridai CoaaniBaa <y ^s>artBara or dihiaioe piaaatf » da ttaaeJiaion. a*d daaaaJ ofiboCooeaBy. aay be affixed by beiinula on aah
WriBw C<aaniiunenter writaa ayaatonam or dedataboo

FURTHER WSOLVE D. dal cfa for^ia* Raaol lAen dan nor br daeosad » ba Bi axrKaiva ataaBaoi of da poiwn and nAoriiy of offiean, «ploya« aid oiba paiont» aa efr aid on bafcaK of da
CoinaBy. aid auck Raaolai* *dl DO* Unit or oAaraaaa affaa da aairiaa of my luii poaar or a,Aorny oAarwiaa vaKiy pwad or oeated

Docs hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Arlene A Tanaka, Chad Karasaki, Francis Wirt, Janet L Ng. Michael Gfosst, all of the Ci^ of HONOLULU,
each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attomcy-irvfisct, to make, execute, seal and deliver on its beh^f, and as its act and deed any and
all borids, undertakings, ercognizances, contracts arxl other writings in the nature thereof in penalties not exceeding Twen^f Five million dollars * zero cena^
($25,000,000.00) and the executioo of such writings in pursuance ofthese presents shall be as binding upon said Company, as fiilly and amply as if they had been duly
executed and acknowledged by the regulariy elected officers of the Company at its principal office.

HI

(5>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Stephen M. Haney. Vice-President, has hereunto siibscn’bed his name and affixed the Corporate seal of the and WESTCHESTER
RRE INSURANCE COMPANY this 16 day of September 2015.

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

SMphea M, Ibflcy. Vice NcsidcM

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA ss. , , v
On this 16 day of September. AD. 2015 before me, a Notary Public of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in and for the County of Philadelphia came

Stephen M. Haney .Vice-President of the WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY ot me personally known ot be the irtdividual and oRjeer who executed
the preceding instrument, and be acknowledged that he executed the same, and that the seal aTixed ot the preceding instrument is the corporate ^ of aa^
ihatlhe said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed by the aiithc^ and direction of the said corporation. «ul that Resolution, adopted by the Board of
Directors of said Company, referred ot in the preceding instrument, is now in force.

IN lESTlMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at the City of Philadelphia the day and year first above written.

m - w

1, the undesigned Assistant Secretary of the WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of
which the foregoing is a substantially true and correct copy, is in ftdl force and effect.

In witness whereof, 1 have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate sea) of the Corporation, this"^^^day of April / 0217

^ssssss^^saaasst.
n

tttfgSttB

wa-.ALK<&>.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY MAY NOT BE USED TO EXECUTE ANY BOND WITH AN INCEPTION DATE AFTER September 16.2017.

tXKuOuTi /O'^W6 nrrtatns t sacvniy ptn^npfi Ok/e bxkgfwjnd. heatsensiUve ink, cott-maivt wa^m^ vv oonfet
nf



KAMALAN
●I'n

June 21, 2017

Mr. Robert Hafvorson

Planning & Development Division
Department of Parks & Recreation
COUNTY OF MAUI

700 Hali'a Nakoa Street, Unit 2

Wailuku, HI 96793

KAMALANI RESIDENTIAL PROJECT

Kamalani Park Assessment Agreement & Bond
TMK: (2) 3-8-004: 030

Subject:

Dear Mr. Halvorson:

Transmitted herewith is a Rider, dated June 21,2017 to the PARK ASSESSMENT FEE
BOND, Bond No. K08179049, dated January 18, 2017, for subdivision and building
permit fees associated the subject project. The Rider increases the original bond from
$322,380.00 to $877,590.00, and covers the park assessment fees for permits and
approvals noted on the Kamalani Park Assessment Schedule, Bond No. K08179049,
revised on June 20. 2017, attached herewith.

Additional Park Assessment fees are pertinent to the following:

● BT20151446 (Building 8)

● BT20151447 (Building 9)
. BT20151437 (Building 10)

If there are any questions or concerns, please contact either Melanie Takushi or
myself at 877-5523.

● BT20151441 (Building 11)
● BT20151442 (Building 12)
● BT20151459 (Building 22)

Very truly yours,

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC

By A&B Properties Hawaii, LLC
Its Manager

Grant Chun

Vice President

.kamaianiliving.com822 Bishop Street. Honolulu. Hawait 96813 p: (808) S25-6611 f: (808) 525-8447 WWW
Kamalani Ventures LLC



KAMALANI PARK ASSESSMENT SCHEDULE

Bond No. K08179049

January 20, 2017

April 1, 2017 rev.
June 20, 2017 rev.

Applicable
Park

Date of

Bond/Rlder

Subdivision # or

Building Permit #

Dedication

Fee^# Units Adjustments Assessment

Subdivision File No. 3.2325

● Lot 5-A: Affordable

Housing
● Lot 5'B: Future Rec Center

● Lot 5-C: Affordable

$17,910
MCC 18.16.320.1.2. 3-lot

exemption; and
6 tots

(Less 5,
includes 2

roadway lots)

$17,910 MCC 18.16.320.1.3. dedication ot

Lots 5-E and 5-F to County & State,
respectively

Housing
● Lot 5-D: Large Lot

● Lot 5-E: Roadway Lot
● Lot 5-F; Road Widening LotOriginal Bond

1/18/17 BT20I51453 (Building 20) 50% affordable housing2 $17,910

BT2Q151448 (Building 35) 50% affordable housing8 $71,640

BT20151450 (Building 36) 50% qffordoble housing8 $71,640

BT20151449 (Building 37) 50% affordable housing8 $71,640

B_T20151439 (Building 38) 50% affordable housing8 $71,640

Bond Amount: $322,380

BT20151452 (Building 18) 2 $17,910 50% affordable housing $17,910
Rider dated

4/7/17

BT20151457 (Building 19) 50% affordable housing4 $35,820

BT2Q151458 (Building 21} 50% qffordoble housing $35,8204

BT20151443 (Building 39} 8 50% affordable housing $71,640

$161,190AddT Bond Amount:



Applicable
Park

Subdivision # orDate of

Bond/Rlder

Dedication

Fee^Building Permit # #UnHs Adjustments Assessment
Rider doted

6/20/17
BT20151446 (Building 8) 8 $17,910 50% affordable housing $71,640

BT20151447 (Building 9) 50% affordable housing8 $71,640

BT20151437 (Building 10) 8 50% affordable housing $71,640

$71,640BT20151441 (Building 11) 50% affordable housing8

BT20151442 (Building 12) 50% affordable housing8 $71,640
BT20151459 (Building 22) 4 50% affordable housing $35,620

Add'l Bond Amount: $394,020

1. Letter dated June 29, 2016 from Director of Finance, regarding Park Assessment Fees forFY 2016-2017 for the KJhei-Makena Community Plan Area.



WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

June 21.2017DATE:

Rider to be attached to and form a part of Park Assessment Fee Bond
Number KQ8179049 on behalf of KAMALANI VENTURES LLC and in favor of

COUNTY OF MAUI (Obligee), originally executed by WESTCHESTER FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety) in the amount THREE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY & NO/10Q DOLLARS ($322 380.00)

The above referenced bond amount shall be increased:

FROM: FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND

FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($483,570.00)

EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN THOUSAND

FIVE HUNDRED NINETY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($877,590.00)
TO:

This change was effective the 20th day of June. 2017.

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision or condition of the
bond other than as above stated.

Sign. Sealed and dated this 21st day of June. 2017.

WESTCHEST^ FIRE INSURANCE

Witness



SURETY ACKNOWLKDGMSNT

[FOR USE BY SURETY]

Hawaii
STATS OF

) ss.

COUNTY OF Honolulu )City &

20 17June21st day of

Michael Gross!

On this

before me personally came

he
being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that

Honolulu, HI

to me known, who,

he is the...; that

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

resides in

, the
Attorney-in-Fact of

corporation described in

is duly appointed under power of attorney, dated— —

force and effect; that

and which executed the attached instrument; that ^

, which said power

knowshe
of attorney is attached hereto, is now in

corporate seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument

is such corporate seal; and that it was so affixed by order of the Board of

Directors of the said corporation; and that

by like order

signed hishe name thereto

Notary Public , Arlene A. Tanaka

Hawaii 	

(Notary Seal)

State of

First Judicial Circuit

My commission expires: 2/27/2020

NOTARY CERTIFICATE (Hawaii Administrative Rules §5-11-8)

Document Identification or Description:

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY Increase Rider for

Park Assessment Fee Bond No. K08179049 for KAMAIANI

^'5VENTURES LLC

Notary Signature

No. of Pages: ^
First Judicial

Circuit6/21/17 Jurisdiction:Doc. Date:



WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANYPower of

Attorney

■ KnowNm«noytne»«Bs«MTt«WB8T(>HE8TEBnreiN8UfW*CECXMyffANY.acwporMlana(ih€iCi»nmomwaJmgfP8nnsyh8nlapurauBntioirtBf^^
; DlrBCtarvofiteuMCaTip^on OeatTibar 11.200^ towlt;

●[^SOLVED, ftw ftw foew^ig retew lo ft»-xeaiBcn lor Kxi on l»MIf of M company, or bo«Ji. onoenaunflt. ercogniiBncM, eownra md ow
the Compere MVered Mo (he onlinBry ccuna of t»skie«s (each a V/rtaen Corrvrltmeni'}

EachorihaClwlnimmePre*«teni»idiheVkaPres»(JenBo((nflCMnpanrteho«rty»anort*eOwewase any VWMnComrr*«me«ManO on behaHol me Company, laiflaruw waio^
Company or oowwite.

each iWy8ppoMaaatio(T^r>4iO 01 iha Company is hefobywhertaa 10 0X8CIM any Wrinencomriyimem for anO on Iwh^ol the company, unowiheaeat of the Company or om^ loiho
that sotfi acflon ot atntoiiod By the grant of powen prevWod otr In *«ch persons wrtsen appoMmars as such auomey-ln-feci

Eat* of the CSiaIrmaa the Piwkkw wKl the Vk» Pratktona of M Company a hereby awnortad l« ^on Behalf 01« Conva^»oj|¥^»>wJ^^
ComoanvwWiMoo*erarKlaiihor1tylowecu«.toandQnbefte9oftheCo(ie»any , under the seal of the Comperty or otheiNvtoe. tuch Wrtwi Cor^tmw rt ^ owpany as may oe specieo

speSltoailon may Mtiy gwteral type (» dew of Wrntan Comrrtifnenu or by spedflcaiton of one or fttote parteuUr tftMtart Comnsime^

Each of the Ch«mtaa the Prestoan. arto Vice Pre*.0ar« of the Comp»>y i. hereby aUhohied. otr a«l on behalf ol the Com^. to
toaxeuae for and on befwH ol the Company. (XWeriha Compaoys seal or otherwtsa such Written Cornmiments of (ha Company as are speofiedm such M«an delegation wr«h specii«8(ion y
be by general typo or dass Of Wmian Convrttmantt or by spedficawn of one or mors penjeuar wnaen CommHmenii

TTwaMwonol any ofTKorcy other person exeeuwg any vwmenCottmttiiws or appolnuners or tWegatlonpurstwit to INS Reioluron. and the aeal ol the Company, may be affixed by facaenlo on
such Wrltian Commitmeni orwnnen ^pototmenl or detot^bon

(»)

P>
extant

■fact of the

13)

{*)

(5)

ntrmreanFsnivEP m.iu«lruMt»neResoluiMitha>lnotbedeecitedMbaariexautnraiatenientdihapcriwma^e(itwtyrirt^,«TtotoyeeiB^
ofihe Company, and such fleioluSon shall not Birtt or othervHaerfecnheaxarttta of any such power or auitor1tyo0>en*toevaetly granted or vestad

□om hereby wmlnrtB, conituixo end appoint Arlorw A TanoM.
namad. lu srue amJlawW 8Bomey«io*fBci lorake, mcuis. seal andddtvwooteMw, ftroMitt®ci wwoeooany tram oonoi» ,JZi% <a«ri

●lefirt^neltiaa not excaetfng TWENTY FIVE MILUON DOLLARS A ZERO CENTS “* shoH be as Micirg open satd
Company, os ot^ end amply as if they had been duly axaeulad and ackruMledgad by the ragulerty etocied offlcsri of f>e Company at ito pnncipai onica,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said SteWien M Haney, Vtca-President has hereunto lubacrtbed Ns heme and affixed the Con»fBto aart of the said WESTCHESTER HRE INSURANCE COW»ANY iNa 16 dey of
May 2017

ono

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Stephen M. Haney. Vice Freetdeni
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF PHLAOELPHIA ●a

Notary PuUic of the Commorwreiyth of Pennsytvtrta m andlofihe Cotrty o( P^fod^MmeaW
- - and oflfcer who executed BtopfBcedinginaiftjmertt. and he acknoMedged that he axec(Aed#iesamaand mat iwwaiOTi^io mo

tMHOMtureswdoiyafnxedOyttw authority end iJrecaonol the said corporewn end that Rasoli*on adopicdby
Ort iNi 16 day of May. 201? before me. a
INSURANCE COMPANY to me parunaBy knovm to be the milvuiuel
(vecwlng insawrwe la the corporeie aeJ of saW Contoany, mat iha said cotporeio seal M
the BoanlDf Oiredwa of sex) Company, rafarrao ten the precedmgIrtstrumanL ot nmt in otme

IN TESTIMONY WHE^OF. I have hereunto set my hand and affUed my effioal seal at the Cliyof PfiiadalphlB the day and year first abova wriiien

^^mssMms^SSSS^i^
"—S9fscr»L~7

aiwtWPT.Hjpy^mv*-Xs. ( Neury PuUk■?/

RRE IfeUFlANCE COMPANY, do hereby candy thetthe original POWER Of ATTORNEY, of which #w otragtxng IS a sUjsiantiaiy true and nxTBci

seal of the Cofporetton, this ,21sfcy of	

I. the unoersignad Asstsiam Sacratary of iha WESTCHESTER
copy tt In full otme and effect

In wtineas wnereof, l have nereurao subsoioed my name as Assistant Sacreiary, and affixed the corpoceie
»17June

■ “Ut’wa M Chloro*. At^iam Sccretan

DATE AFTER MAY 15.2019THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY MAY NOT BE USED TO EXECUTE ANY BOND WITH AN INCEPTION

DocuGiftl f04S45 eontain& a sacuiitf psfrfpff/BpfJ, Woe backgrwnd, haat-sansIM Ink, coln-raaetiva waiarnwk, and micnlaxt printing on bonier.



KAMALANI

October 16, 2017

Mr. Robert Halvorson

Planning & Development Division
Department of Parks & Recreation
COUNTY OF MAUI

700 Hali'a Nakoa Street, Unit 2

Wailuku, HI 96793

KAMALANI RESIDENTIAL PROJECT

Kamalani Park Assessment Agreement & Bond

TMK: (2) 3-8-004; 030

Subject:

Dear Mr. Halvorson;

Transmitted herewith is a Rider, dated October 16, 2017, to the PARK ASSESSMENT

FEE BOND, Bond No. K08179049, dated January 18, 2017, for subdivision and
building permit fees associated the subject project. The Rider increases the original
bond from $877,590.00 to $1,233,990.00, and covers the park assessment fees for
permits and approvals noted on the Kamalani Park Assessment Schedule, Bond No.
K08179049, revised on October 16, 2017, attached herewith.

Additional Park Assessment fees are pertinent to the foliowing;

● BT20151438 (Building 13)

● BT20151456 (Building 17)
● BT20151444 (Building 5)

● BT20151436 (Building 6)

● BT20151445 (Building 7)

If there are any questions or concerns, please contact either Melanie Takushi or
myself at 877-5523.

Very truly yours,

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC

By A&B Properties Hawaii, LLC
Its Manager

Grant Chun

Vice President

.kamalaniliving.comKamalani Ventures LLC , 822 Bishop Street. Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 p (808)525-6611 f; (808) 525-8447 WWW



KAMALANi PARK ASSESSMENT SCHEDULE

Bond No. K08179049

January 20. 2017

April 7. 2017 rev.

June 20. 2017 rev.

October 16, 2017 rev.

Applicable
Park

Dedication

Fee)

Subdivision # orDate of

Bond/Rlder Adjustments Assessment

$17,910

# UnitsBuilding Permit #
Subdivision File No. 3.2325

● Lot 5-A: Affordable

Housing
● Lot 5-B: Future Rec Center

● Lot 5*C: Affordable

MCC 18.16.320.1.2. 3-lot

exemption: and
6 lots

(Less 5,
includes 2

roadway lots)

MCC 18.16.320.1.3. dedication of

Lots 5-E and 5-F to County & State,

respectively

$17,910

Housing

● Lot 5-D: Large Lot
● Lot 5-E: Roadway Lot
● Lot 5-F: Road Widening lotOriginal Bond

1/18/17 50% affordable housing $17,910BT20151453 (Building 20) 2

$71,64050% qffordoble housingBT20151448 (Building 35) 8

50% Qffordoble housing $71,640

$71,640

$71,640

8BT20151450 (Building 36)
50% affordable housingBT2Qi51449 (Building 37) 8

50% affordable housing8 T20151439 (Building 38| 8

$3227380
$17,910

Bond Amount:

50% qffordoble housing$17,910BT20151452 (Building 18) 2

$35,82050% affordable housing4B T20151457 (Building 19)Rider dated

4/7/17 50% affordable housing $35,8204BT20151458 (Building21)

50% affordable housing $71,6408BT20151443 (Building 39)

$161,190Add'i Bond Amount:



I AppHcable
Park

Date of

Bond/Rfder

Subdivision # or Dedication

Fee’ Adjustments# Units AssessmentBuilding Permit #

$17,910 50% affordable housing $71,640BT20151446 (Building 8) 8

50% offordoble housir^gBT20151447 (Building 9) $71,6408

50% affordable housing $71,640BT20151437 (Building 10) 8Rider doted

4/20/17 50% offordoble housing $71,640BT20151441 (Building 11)

BT20151442 (Building 12)

8
4.

50% affordable housing8 $71,640

50% affordable housing $35,8208T20151459 (Building 22) 4

$394,020Add'l Bond Amount

50% affordable housing $79,200$19,800BT20I51444 (Building 5) 8

50% affordable housing $79,200BT20151436 (Building 6) 8
Rider dated

10/14/17
50% affordable housing $79,2008 T20151445 (Building 7) 8

50% affordable housing $79,200BT2Q151438 (Building 13) 8

50% affordable housing $39,600BT20151456 (Building 17) 4

Add'l Bond Amount: $354,400

1 Letter dated June 29. 2016 from Director of Finance, regarding Park Assessment Fees for FY 2016-2017 for the ICihei-Makena Community Plan Area.
2. LetterdatedJuly 5. 2017 from Directorof Finance, regarding Park Assessment Fees for FY 2017-2018 for the Kihei-Makena Community Plan Area.



WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

October 16, 2017DATE;

Rider to be attached to and form a part of Park Assessment Fee Bond
Number KQ8179049 on behalf of KAMAUNI VENTURES LLC and in favor of

COUNTY OF MAUI (Obligee), originally executed by WESTCHESTER FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety) in the amount THREE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($322 3_8Q.Q0i

The above referenced bond amount shall be increased:

FROM; EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN THOUSAND
FIVE HUNDRED NINETY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($877,590.00)

ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THREE THOUSAND
NINE HUNDRED NINETY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,233,990.00)

TO:

This change was effective the 15th dav of October. 2017-

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision or condition of the
bond other than as above stated.

Sign, Sealed and dated this 16th day of October. 2017.

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY

I

By:
Clarence Regalado, Attorney-in-fact

(Surety)
Witness



SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

[FOR USE BY SURETY}"

Hawaii
)STATE OF

) SS.
cit - S coijnty of Honolulu )

16th October 20j^	day of 	

Clarence Regalado

on this

before me personally came

he
to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that

Honolulu/ HI he
is the; that .

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

resides in

. theAttorney-in.-Fact of

that hecorporation described in and which executed the attached instrument;

May 15, 2017 , which said poweris duly appointed under power of attorney, dated

he
of attorney is attached hereto, is now in force and effect; that

corporate seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument

is such corporate seal; and thac it was so affixed by order of the Board of

signed his

knows

he name theretoDirectors of the said corporation; and that

by like order.

Notary Public , Arlene A. Tanaka

Hawaii 	

(Notary Seal)

State of

First Judicial Circuit

My commission expires: 2/27/2020

, NOTARY, CERTIFICATE (Hawaii Administrative Rules §o-ll-8)

i Document Identification or Description:		

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY Increase Rider for	
Park Assessment Fee Bond No. K08179049 for KAMALANI

VENTURES, IJX

Notary Signature

10/16/17 >go of Pages; ^
First Judicial

CircuitJurisdiction;Doc. Date:



WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANYPower of

Attorney

Know M men by these pre»ntt. ThsiWESTOCSTERRRE INSURANCE COMPAffT a COrparwiOft << l^»CofTvwM^anho^P●^^«y^»an* puriocni b M fo*>-ino
Dirsa(mo(9)euM3CampenyonOeceiTtw11.2006.iowiL-

‘RESOLVEO.ft«w?lcflowg>utforaa(Ky«fNetewff>ea«ecuOofttoarKlonbtfiaffotiheCoPipeny,qiocf«troc»w<>o» n»cofif»n>nc« cotwKis ew wner <w.b*o cemmjmafu* oi
We Conv*v ortared Irao we cfetnary cot/se of twsiness (eecti o *Wtmen Conmetmeor)

Each c< the ChO^mav B» PTMlOOT BTKf« Wo Prosjdoru of If* Comperiy et hefBtiy euWQWO » wecwc any Wrtner Conwvwffl lOf iTd on tielMll of we Ccnipartir. ytwjei we »eal wo
Company or oWemIse.

EochcMyBppolriiedMon^4rvl8Cioftr«CorTH)anyl»he<et)y»uhcrliadioei ecuU!8nyWtl»n Convrtinwlof end on behil Of if« Comport, u^twift***** O'
exwt ihel aucn action It emhortiM by ihe grant o( power* proridea form *uch penow wntten epportmeni at auomey-lo-laci

Each Of We Ctaemw. we PTwJOera and m V« Pragma of Wa Cor<»ny ● tocrty eotlwtea ot, andon M«if 01 WoCon^to ^ra
Cowny wtW W pew iwd aothortty w weate. lor and on behaK of it« Compwy. ondar we tool of we Cortwr« oW«v«e, «^nw
iSmmen appower^ which ipeiWion rney be by general iM>e Of ci6M of wraien ConwtMTWftt or by ipeaf«6on of one or i«« perwjiar Wmien Corwn^^
Each c< we we Prwioent artd Vice PtwrOenii Of we company it heraby auwcri^ Kk arxj on bot^l rt we Ca^ »
» execiAe, tor on behetf of (he Cofwny, under we Compeny'a aaal Of oowwiae. auch VVnuan Corremmenu of mo Company a* ore ipeofied-n sueftwwten oeiegaoon. wf«n touciication
be by garwal type or«—« of Writ ten CotwnitmerHi or by spedffcalion of otte or more poniciiar Wmen CormWfnwti

Tne»jrtot«ofanyofhc«rorowerper»n*xacuonganyWnt»nCoft«wrnef«orappc«ntrneniofcfelogaiionours«ani«wtRe«)luoon.anoTO»eeiolv«>COfnpon v trwy be effixeaOr factirtw.■>●
sMh Wnnan Convrifimeni or wrtuan appointment or defegswn

FURTHER RESOLVED. Will We fofegrartfl Re*crtw»n theO not be Ooemod to be art ewlgelvo tiatement o< 't»poy^er>d ^^ to act otr and on uerw.-
of we Cornparty, and wch Reaoluuon thet not hmii or oWerwise affect We exarote any tuch paver or authority oWefVMa vahffly granted or veiled

Ooca ncfODy noneneta. awwiec aid appew A«oe A l anaw. Ct« Kara»«. Oarance RegoadP, JoWray
one i»m^.it tnie arw etvrfJ BOyney-w^ecL w mew. exacuie. teel and ddivar <w tt oehefl, ar«j at K* aa and dead any and a« twfKH^irdefiaJw^cfTOigwttevw^ M rwvt
wS5^lir^i« not Bxcaedng -ft^NTY FIVE MILLION DOLLARS C ZERO CENTS (J25.000.000 O0)and We exacuDw of auen “P®"
Corraiony. M wiy and artwiy aa il way tad bean duly exacUad end aduiowiedged by We regularly elected officera of We Company at lU pnnopai oflwt,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the laid Siephen M. Haney. Vico-RrewtenL has hereurHo iiArtcnbed les
May 2017

m

(21

P>

Ml

(J»

rame and affixad We Corportwa seal of Ihe km WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE CX5MPANY w* rs car V

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE C(»«PANY

('xr^
Stephen M. Haney, Vice Pnsideni

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

on WK IS day of May. 20)7 before me. a Notary PtMk of ‘^Corm«m«eJ^ FWwylv^in aodfc^CwtyrtMtede^^

we Eiuard of Oeoctor* of aorti Cernpeny. referrod to in we praeoefing instrument, is new in force

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I nave hereunto set my hend and affuad my ofteal seal at wo Otyol PWlacWphla ihe ctay and year first etxfre wrtiien

se

M4M2«MA^niOFmSTLVM«A
notarial 8CM.

KARCMtlRANOT.
/V V iOti*r;r \

PvMc
Mi.

ypCifwiiio" Maury Pubtira

I.WeL«Jar«y«dASK.t3nlSaaetaryOf«WESTC^ERRReiNSLffUtNCECOh«.AHr,dot«reby«.VfyWa.WaongrulPOV^ROFATTOf«^^ of,m«, waforepertg rsa surstanUaPy true 3r>o oorrcc
copy, is In Ul force and effecL fi-f-h 0 tOlDSr
intMtrwsswf^red.ihMherBuntosotysctibedmynameesAasrstamSacrBtaiy. andafhxedweeofpofBieieafofWeCorporsdcn wa - ^		

17?c

'Dawn M Ch!«o«. Aswiumt Semetarv

\
THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY MAY NOT BE USED TO EXECl/TE ANY BONO WITH AN INCEPTION DATE AFTER MAY 15. 2019.

OocvGafa0O454Sccntiinsi$9cvn!ypantognpn, {>ltnitackgfcund, h9tr-sensffl\^kik cokhmaivewattrmart, anamfCiotmjinnt^or) bo^i.	
\

t



RECEIVED

KAMALANI 25i» wa I P« 3: 01
tr>,r--:-<.pFI r.-.G: ● >'1

March 9. 2018

Mr, Robert Halvorson

Planning & Development Division
Department of Parks & Recreation
COUNTY OF MAUI

700 Hali’a Nakoa Street, Unit 2

Walluku.HI 96793

KAMALANI RESIDENTIAL PROJECT

Kamalani Park Assessment Agreement & Bond
TMK: (2) 3-8-004: 030

Subject:

Dear Mr. Halvorson:

Transmitted herewith is a Rider, dated March 9, 2018, to the PARK ASSESSMENT
FEE BOND, Bond No. K08179049, dated January 18, 2017, for subdivision and
building permit fees associated the subject project. The Rider increases the original
bond from $1,233,990.00 to $1,332,990.00, and covers the park assessment fees for
permits and approvals noted on the Kamalani Park Assessment Schedule, Bond No.
K08179049, revised on March 9, 2018, attached herewith.

Additional Park Assessment fees are pertinent to the following:

● BT20151455 (Building 16)
● B T20151460 (Building 23)

If there are any questions or concerns, please contact either Melanie Takushi or
myself at (808) 525-6655.

Very truly yours,

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC

By A&B Properties Hawaii, LLC

It^^anager \

N^alie I. Kiehm

Vice President

Kamalani Ventures LLC | 822 Bishop Street, Honolulu. Hawai'96813 j p: (808) 525*6611 f: (808) 525-8447 | www.kamaUniiivlog.com



KAMALANI PARK ASSESSMENT SCHEDULE

Bond No. K08179049

January 20,2017

April 7, 2017 rev.
June 20, 2017 rev.

October 16, 2017 rev.

March 9.2016 rev.

Applicable
Park

Dedication

Fee’

Subdivision # orDate of

Bond/Rider Building Permit # # Units Adjustments Assessment

$17,910Subdivision File No. 3.2325

MCC 18.16.320,1.2. 3-lot

exemption; and

● Lot 5-A: Affordable

Housing
● Lot 6-B: Future Rec Center

● Lot 5-C: Affordable

6 lots

(Less 5,
includes 2

roadway lots)

$17,910 MCC 18.16.320.1.3. dedication of

Lots 5-E and 5-F to County & State,

respectively
Housing

● Lot 5-D: Large Lot
● Lot 5-E: RoadwayLot
● Lot 5-F: Road Widening LotOriginal Bond

1/18/17 $17,91050% affordable housing2BT20151453 (Building 20)
$71,64050% affordable housirxi8BT20151448 (Building 35)
$71,64050% affordable housing8B T20151450 (Building 36)
$71,64050% affordable housing8BT2Q151449 (Building 37)

$71,64050% affordable housing8BT2Q151439 (Building 38)
$322,360Bond Amounh

$17,910$17,910 50% affordable housing2BT20151452 (Building 18)
$35,82050% affordable housingBT20151457 (Building 19) 4Rider dated

4/7/17 $35,82050% affordable housingBT20151458 (Building 21)

B T20151443 (Building 39)

4

$71,64050% affordable housing8

$16U90Add’l Bond Amount:



Applicable
Park

Date of

Bond/Rider

Subdivision # or

Building Permit #

Dedication

Fee^# Units Adjustments Assessment

$17.910BT20151446CBuliding 8) 8 50% affordable housing $71.640

$71,640

$71,640

BT2Q151447 CBuilding9) 6 50% affordable housing

BT20151437 (Bulldirtg 10)Rider dated

6/20/17

8 50% affordable housing

BT20151441 (Building 11) 6 50% affordable housing $71,640

BT20151442 (Building 12) 8 50% affordable housing $71,640

BT2Q151459 (Building 22) 4 50% affordable housing $35.820

Add*! Bond Amount: $394,020

Applicable
Park

Date of

Bond/Rider

Subdivision # or Dedication

Fee2Building Permit # # Units Adjustments Assessment

$19,800BT20151444 (Building 5) 8 50% affordable housing $79,200

BT20151436 (Building 6) 8 50% affordable housing $79,200
Rider dated

10/16/17
BT20151445 (Building 7)

BT20151438 (Building 13)

8 50% affordable housing $79,200

50% affordable houang $79,2008

50% affordable housinq $39,600BT2Q151456 (Building 17) 4

$356,400Add’l Bond Amount:

$19,800 $39,60050% affordable housingBT20151455 (Building 16) 4Rider dated

3/8/18 $59,40050% affordable housingBT20151460 (Building 23) 6

$99,000

1. Letter dated June 29,2016from Directorof Finance, regarding Park Assessment Fees forFY 2016-2017 for the Kihei-Makena Community Plan Area.
2. Letter dated July 5, 2017 fromDirector of Rnance, regarding Park Assessment Fees forFY 2017-2018 for the Kihei-Makena Community Plan Area.



WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

March 8,2018DATE:

Rider to be attached to and form a part of Park Assessment Fee Bond
Numb^ K08179049 on behalf of KAMALANI VENTURES LLC and in favor of
COUNTY OF MAUI (Obligee), originally executed by WESTCHESTER FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety) in the amount THREE HUNDRED TVyENTY .TVVQ
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($322 380.00j

The above referenced bond amount shall be increased:

ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THREE THOUSAND
NINE HUNDRED NINETY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,233,990.00)

ONE MIILION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY TWO THOUSAND
NINE HUNDRED NINETY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,332,990.00)

FROM:

TO:

This change was effective the 9th day of March. 2018.

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision or condition of the
bond other than as above stated.

Sign, Sealed and dated this ^ day of March. 2018.

WESTCHESTER FIRS INSURANCE

COMPANY . /

By:
3rney-in-fact

(Surety)

MichaWitness



SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

[FOR USE BY SURETY]

Hawaii
STATS OF

) S3 .
City & COUNTY OF Honolulu )

8th MarchOn this , 20 18 ■day of

Michael Grossi
before me personally came

heto me known, who, being by are duly sworn, did depose and say that

Honolulu, HI heresides in ● that

Attomey-in-Pact of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

is the

, the

hecorporation described in and which executed the attached instrument; that

is duly appointed under power of attorney, dated May 15,

of attorney is attached hereto, is now in force and effect; that

corporate seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument

is such corporate seal; and that it was so affixed by order of the Board of

Directors of the said corporation; and that

by like order.

2017
, which said power

he
knows

he his
signed name thereto

c.

(Notary Seal) Notary Poblio , Arlene A. Tanaka
Hawaiistate of

First Judicial Circuit

My cornmiasion expires: 02/27/2020

NOTARY CERTIFICATE (Hawaii Administrative Rules §5-11-8)

Document Identification or Description:

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY Increase Rider for 4

Park Assessment Fee Bond No. K08179049 for KAMALANI

VENTURES, LLC

Notary Signature

Doc. Date: 03/08/2018 jjo. of Pages: 3
First Judicial

CircuitJurisdiction:



WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANYPower of

Attorney

Kno*^#em«nbyt>eMpwou:Tii»WESTi>eSTBlFlR£ INSURANCS COMPA^^r.Ba3^>ofm«10^meCommofwe9!5rlO^P^^«»)rlv^r»apoI3oBnllolhe (ono«w>gRe»«ullon.^Ooplea&>^»Soar^^Cp^
OcreciortofmtsiMdCotnpany on Decanter 11.2006.10 Wit

●RESOLVED, etl et (oiowirq auowitstwns reWe 10 et enacuoon, lor ana on iteaH of iho Comren/ o< Oorte. ifftenotafYgs, rccoonzancai comracM trc «rwr wnium comufimems of
(he Conoanjrertered inicube ordinary ax*»e of bu*inoM(eatfia VMBen ComnwnerW):

ir«> PrBrirtrmi iwt mn Vte Praitiefti ol et CorTtefry l» IteMW BiAWeeC W exocUe arty Wrtiirin CofTVniimotri Iw iTd CTi OeftaH et COTiioany. unoef et teaf O'tfig
Company or oterwise.

EachrMyepoomiMMomeyiryfocioUheComporiyUhereOyBanoniad looxocmeeny WimanCotianilrnenitor aid on beftaH of the Conipany, under the soaloiihe Company or oinerw'io. loix
anart iftai wW action is aoifionzed by tM grani o< powers providad for in sueft persons vyritien appomimeni as soeft Booroay-in-lan

Eoefi of et Civwman. et Presidera and et VJea Presideoo of tM Company a har»y auteru^ for arfo on cohaH o'"“Cwpwjt to^a^^i^^
Cwpenywlib fun povfofarfoautrrtxnywaxKiAe. for ar«<fober«^folteCornpany. under W seal of etCofiip^ or otf^sa. Ignite l^r^lteitsolte^n^ as^ n
socn^ncft wpomiment wtwh ipeciflcation may t» Cy ponora typo or class of Wmion Commitmenis or Oy speoficBUon of or« or mom (Wftr.-u'ar WnlwnComtiHtmeois

(H

(2)

(3}

™ c.™,« vw 0.«cc™»n, ;;w
to execute, for ytd on b^l of et CompaiTy, urter the Company’s seat or otnarmso.
Oa by eanwal type or class of Wrstan Comrritmerns or by spoerficatton of one or more partcuar Wnnan Commiimonis

Thaii^tiireofaiyoffieerorotneriwsonexecuttnoanyWrldeflCommftoaoi oraopcrnuneniOfCWeoaBono.rrsuaftifom Bescfiooo, arfotesaoiof te Company, may Ooeftixegcy fac»mfi>«-
sueft Wtinan ConvTtnmars or wmen appofovnani or daio^mn.

<6f

FURTHER RESOLVED, ma the foreoangBesolwiort shall tte be oaamod lobe an wcKjsnre saiemeni of me powers end autediy of of^s.em^oes and other porsontfoacUorenounoofwili
of me Compeny. and such ResofoMn than not Uisi or omerwfse elTea me exaewe of any suen pew or authority oiherWie v*tf y oranteo or yesteo

mw^^nwnalSs not excee*«TwL^YFivE MILLION DOLLARS 4 lERO CENTS (S2S,0(».00aW) and the execution of soetiwiHinoi in pi^nca of iheaoptesanuihel be as bmtfng upon sM
Compeny, as fuBy »xl wnpty as H may had been dJy execuad and edmowteoped oy me ragulany alecied officers of me Compeny si its prutopei office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Stephen M. Haney. Vte-PresiOenv hn hereinio siteerted Ks name and efUeo me Corporate seal of me said WESTO«STER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY m.s It. day
May 3017

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Stephen M. Haney. Vice KtrsiJem

COMMOffWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA as

On ttM 16 day of May, 2017 ixrfore me. a Notary Putttc of me Corrmioowwim of same mo
WSUR*NCe<»MPA7frfotepersonaayMownfobeme(navidi^endo11foorviteexocu»dtepreoedmc>n6lJUT^^heBcii^e^mmf»ewmttd
precedrf>0«9<fww«'«>f» corporate seal Of $« Company; twn the sad corporate seal ana rti Signature were duly affixed By the aumor.tyarwclnocsonol me safocorpoTBUon. j
me Dosrd of DUectort o< said Convany. referred lo m the procadlng iutrumeni. Is now m lotco

TESTiMONYVyHEREOF. I neve hensur«)sel tTTyharxJarxJBfTixedmyofticioisealBltheOfyolPfiliadefofia me day end year lirsi above wiiiienIN

I 	 		 	
»WTA»N.SttL

t Notary PwbHe
OUtit> V.rL

»/

ssL£MiCaiwNi^w

^R FIRE INSURMfCe COMPANY, do neraoy certify met me ontfnel POWER Of ATTORNEY. ol wfsch the foregang is a itostafteily tn< and wrect

seelofmeCorpcraoon maQth pavof.

). the tmdersigned Assistsm Secretary of the WESTCHEST
copy. Is in fiil force and effect

m witress whereof. I have Iweumo sutasenoed my name as Assistant Seewary, and affuoo me corporate
2018March

DatvnM ChlortM. Atsiscaoi iecirton

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY MAY NOT BE USED TO EXECUTE ANY BOND WITH AN INCEPTION DATE ATTER WAV 15, 2019.

Doctrf^ftrf04S46containsisacurttyfontograpn. W*tnog/owo. Mar-safBSfwmk coPt-mc^ jrwmfOTfaxTp^arvwo^.. _
V



RECEIVED
KAMALANI

HI! |SPR 2<i PH 1= 001C .'H-fl

April 24,2018
"t

.' .

Mr. Robert Haivorson

Planning & Development Division
Department of Parks & Recreation
COUNTY OF MAUI

700 Hali’a Nakoa Street, Unit 2

Walluku, HI 96793

KAMALANI RESIDENTIAL PROJECT

Kamalani Park Assessment Agreement & Bond

TMK; (2) 3-8-004; 030

Subject:

Dear Mr. Haivorson:

Transmitted herewith is a Rider, dated April 18, 2018, to the PARK ASSESSMENT FEE
BOND, Bond No, K08179049, dated January 18, 2017, for subdivision and building
permit fees associated the subject project. Tlie Rider increases the original bond from
$1,332,990.00 to $1,610,190.00, and covers the park assessment fees for permits and
approvals noted on the Kamalani Park Assessment Schedule, Bond No. K08179049,
revised on April 23,2018, attached herewith.

Additional Park Assessment fees are pertinent to the following:

● BT20151451 (Building 14)

● BT20151454 (Building 15)
● BT20151435 (Buildings)
● BT20151440 (Building 4)

If there are any questions or concerns, please contact either Melanie Takushi at
872-4328 or myself at (808) 525-6655.

Very truly yours.

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC

By A&B Properties Hawaii, LLC
Its Manager

Natalie I. Kiehm

Vice President

Kamalani Ventures LUC j 822 Bishop Street, Honolulu, Hawai' 968)3 | p: C80S) 525-6611 f: (808) 525-8447 ( www.k«maUnifi»in£xom



KAMAlANr PARK ASSESSMENT SCHEDULE

Bond No. K08179049

January 20,2017
April 7, 2017 rev.
June 20,2017 rev.

October 16. 2017 rev.

March 9,2018 rev.

April 23,2018 rev.

Applicable
Park

Dedication

Feel

Subdivision # orDate of

Bond/Rider Adjustments Assessment# UnitsBuilding Permit #
$17,910Subdivision File No. 3.2325

● Lot 5-A: Affordable

Housing
● Lot 5'B: Future Rec Center

● Lot 5-C: Affordable

MCC 18.16.320.1.2. 3-lo1

exemption: and
6 lots

(Less 5,
includes 2

roadway lots)

MCC 18.16.320J.3. dedication of

Lots 5-E and 5-P to County & State,

respectively

$17,910

Housing
● Lot 5-D: Large Lot
● Lot 5-E: Roadway Lot
● Lot 5-F: Road Widening Lot

B T20151453 (Building 20)	
Original Bond

1/16/17 50% affordable housing $17,9102

$71,64050% affordable housing8B T20151448 (Building 35)
50% affordable housing $71,6408BT20151450 (Building 36)

$71,64050% affordable housing8BT20151449 (Building 37)
$71,64050% affordable housing8BT20151439 (Building 38)
$322,380Bond Amount:

$17,91050% affordable housing$17,9102BT20151452 (Building 18)
$35,82050% affordable housing48 T20151457 (Building 19)

BT20151458 (Building 21)

B T20151443 (Building 39)

Rider dated

4/7/17
$35,82050% affordable housing4

$71,640

$161,190

50% affordable housing8

Add'l Bond Amount:



I Applicable
Park

: Dedication

Fee’

1

Subdivision # or

Building Permit #
B f20\5\4A6 {Buildiny 8J	
3 T2QI5I447 LBjJjiding 9]
BT2015]437 {Building 10} _
BT20151441 (Building 11)

I BT20151442 (Building 12)	

I BT20151459 [Building 22J

Date of

Bond/Rfder Adjustments
50% affordable housing

50% affordable housing
50% affordable housing	
50% affordable housing

_50% affordable housing

I 50% affordable hqusirTg	

Assessment

$71,640 "
$71,640
$7T,640
$71,640

$J5.820_ "
$394,020

# Units

8

8

8Rider doted

6/20/17 8
V

8

4

Add'l Bond Amount:

Applicable
Park

Dedication

Fee^

Subdivision # or

Buliding Permit #

I BT20151444 [Building 5)
BT20151436 (Building 6}

BT2015I445 (Building 7}	
BT20151438 (Building 13)

i B~T2oT51 456 (Building 17)	

Date of

Bond/Rlder , j Adjustments

50% affordable housing _
50% affordable housing _

^50% affordable housing
50% affordable housmg
50% affordable housing

Assessment# Units

$79,200

$79,200

$79,200

$79,200

$19,8008
● —f

8

Rider doted

10/16/17
8

8

$39^600 _
^56,400 '
$39,600

$59,400

J99,000
$79,200

$79,20Q~
$79,200 .

' $39,600 7]
$277,200

4

Add'l Bond Amount:

50% affordable housing

50% affordable housing
$19,8004BT20151455 [Building 16)

_B T20151460 IBuTldJng 23)
Rider dated

3/8/18
6

Add’l Bond Amounh

50% affordable housing8BT20151435 (Building 3)

BT20151440 (Building 4) 50% affordable housing

50% affordable housing

8

Rider dated

4/23/18
8BT20151451 (Bunding 14)

BT20151454 (Building 15) 50% affordable housing4

Add‘1 Bond Amount: '
I	

1. Lener dated June 29. 2016 from Director of Finance, regarding Park Assessment Fees for FY 2016-2017 for the Kjhei-Makena Community Plan Area.
2. Letter dated July 5. 2017 from Director of Finance, regarding Park Assessment Fees forFY 2017-2018 for (he Kihei-Makena Community Plan Area.



WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

DATE: Aprll18,2018

Rider to be attached to and form a part of Park Assessment Fee Bond
Number K08179049 on behalf of KAMALANl VENTURES LLC and in favor of

COUNTY OF MAUI (Obligee), originally executed by WESTCHESTER FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety) in the amount THREE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY & NO/1QQ DOLLARS ($322.380.00*

The above referenced bond amount shall be increased:

ONE MIILION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY TWO THOUSAND

NINE HUNDRED NINETY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,332,990.00)
ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED

NINETY & NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,610,190.00)

FROM:

TO:

This change Is effective the 23rd day of April. 2018.

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision or condition of the
bond other than as above stated.

Sign, Sealed and dated this 18th day of April. 2018.

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE

COMPANY^
,

I

d -

/
By:

Michael Gross^-V^ttorney-in-fact
(Surety)

Witness



BURSTY ACKNOWLKDQIKNT

[FOR USE BY SURBTY3

Hawaii
STATE OF _ )

) ss
City & COUNTY OF Honolulu )

18th
day of		

Michael Grossi

On this . 20 IB .

before me personally came

heto me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that

Honolulu, HI heresides in . ,,; that

Attorney-in-Fact of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

corporation described in and which executed the attached instrument; that ^6

is dxily appointed under power of attorney, dated Msy 15, 2017

of attorney is attached hereto, is now in force and effect; that

is the

, the

, which said power

knows

corporate seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument

is such corporate seal; and that it was so affixed by order of the Board of

Directors of the said corporation; and that

by like order.

he

he his
signed name thereto

(Notary Seal) Notary Public

state of

First Judicial Circuit

My cotnmission ej^ires: 02/27/202 0

'Arlene A. Tanaka

Hawaii	

NOTARY CERTIFICATE (Hawaii Administrative Rules §5-11-8)

Document Identification or Description:

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY Increase Rider for

Park Assessment Fee Bond No. K08179049 for KAMALANT

A-' .
VENTURES LLC

Notary Signature

Doc. Date: 04/IB/201B no. of Pages; 2	
First Judicial

Circuit
Jurisdiction:



WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANYPower of

Attorney

Kftowalnwbyir>esep«s«fto TfwWEffrCHESTER FIRE iNSLfflWCE COMPANY, ocorpoflwor of UwCanmonwaWitrf Pcsi-wyivon-o pu»u«mio'J« Re»uUon »dop<ca t)y me BowO o«
0>fecia9 o< tnuMidCofnp^onOecernOer 11.2008. to wic

●RESOLVED, met me 9otn»«flt>ona reiwa to me oxeaaef'. <or eno oa oehoU of mo Comoany d oo«» u/iccftaknigt 'ecofloiiances ccrttf<jci* ano om« w»ineo ccmmimwMii of
me Cofnpany enierea >no me ordina>Y cotne of Uiiifteu (eacri a vrr.tsn Coftvntrrent'i:

Eacft of the Choinw, me Prewlem and me Vice PresiOenu of me Comewj- 4 hefeCy aiAfwvco to Mecute env Wnnoo Commimefii fa ftw on oehoP of tf» Corwany untie' me «al of mr
Como&ny cr omerMse

Each OUy spijamed enorney-irvlaei of me Company a hereoy amnomoo to execute any Wonen Commitmem fo- anp on tienefl of me Company, onoef me seat o' me Company ty wt«n»iic w
extent met mcti action is authcxlieO &y me grar.< of powots pfowsea otf m sucft petsona wnnon opoonimert aa Mt> wiar ney-fivlaci

Ewti of me Oiairman. the Pteartani and the Vica PresManta c< me Company le haraDy aumuuea (or and on Donasl of me Company, lo »Ppo« m wfftmfi any pe^ the aoomeyjevfM ^ne
Coi»any -nfm Ml po«r ard aumonty to execute, for and on oehart of the Ccripany. laiPif me teal of me Company or ofhefvMe. mJi Wnnon Conmimenu °*Company at may te Mwofico.
suehwonen aff)C»nimem.wfwmipeoix3i»on may l>e by peneranypa or ctast^d Written Co«Taniimant«yOywwiic-.tion of ono or more paninAarWnliancctivngmeng

EacJi of me Ctwirmari. the Presideni »>d Vice Ptesidema ol me Company >8 hereoy aumonied, for ano on cenatf of me Company, to oetegae m wr.ung^y other of me pi^aoy ihc auhai*-,
loexwuie, for Old on behaft of the Company, under me Company's seat or otnetvrtM. suchWmien Commimema of the Company mate specified mswmvffiiiendeleQeticn, »*tichsocciln.t»iii»u*my
oe by pen^ type or class of Wtntan Cemmitmerus or by speofiawoo of one or more paniciAaf Wnsen Comnwmems

Thestyiotureofanyoincef o-emarpersonexecuBftganyWriRBoComfnoneWw appOintfTiantoraetopauonpurstAhtipMs Reeoiuwm. and the seel of me Company, mayboafftxBCbytacfiimpeon
Such Wmien Commitmen or written appolnimeni or oefepatfon.

m

(2)

(3»

1<*

(61

FURTHER RESOLVED, uiBi the otfegoing ResoMlon thaS not be deemed u be an exclusive statement of me powas and euihonty of ofhecfs. employees and other parsorw to act lor and on boneK
of ma Company, and stxJt Resotuum shall not limit or omerwise effect me exerose of eny such power or oiahorrty othefwise vafidiy owned or vested

Does nwelty ncmnaie. conataute and ^pon Artone A T anaka. CmetJ Karasafu, Oarerea Regataoo. Jeffrey M Case. Uowti Gfoss. s( cd tno Oty of rONO^LU.
a»iw5!^^istrueBfWi8*fJanorr«y3>l^tornaXe, execute. seeian0daii«ronlaBeha«.andai)U8aarodeedanT andaft twndi,
maroofmpenainesnoiexcaettnoTWEtfrYFtVE MILLION DOLLARS* ZERO CENTS (06.000.000.00} and We erecutkjn of such woinoi in pjrsusncet^ these {*we«s she* be as snongicon s«
Comfwy. as M>y «w aivfy at i! they had been doty executed and aefmowtedoeo by we eroutady alectad officers of the Company at iit phnepol ofnec.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. It« 8^ Staimen M. Haney, vtee-Presioent, has hereunto subscribed Ns noma and affixed the Corpofaie seal of mo S8K3 WESTCHESTER RRE INSURANCE COMPANY ma iboj. if
May 2017

WESTCHESTER FIRE (NSURANCE COMPANY

^ A:
Stephe.1 M. Hiney. Vice Prmideni

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTYOF PHILADELPHIA

on m.516 day of May. 2017 before mo, o fitstafy PuOiC of me CommorwreaBh of PennsylvaniB in end for mo C^ty of PNi^frta
iMSURAMce coiaPAMV ID fwi»sonaity known to be the maviduN and officer viho executed ir«precodiri9ln«urneni. arid he aefcrewfadpeo that he axecMod mo seme, and met Ms^aifixed 10 me

«-<«■'» si^SS^edoty afl^ by me aumodty ond <»recuon of the stxd corporaeort, and Wot R«ofuoon. aaoptuc o,
me Board of Oreaors of sa d Cempany. referred to m me precodlnfl rwtrutnent, n now (n forte.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at the Crtyof PbiaoeipNe me

ss

day and year first above vmtien.

t'i^iMowwrAi-morweffiYivAAaA
H

NOTAMM.6EAL
KA8e<tWM^.NolinrfHfMc

/ *●-'
fi(3

v:

*1

VV
i. 1

-Vr« MCennMwb Notary PubUtV/

1, the undersviFfl Ass-siar*t Secrauvy of dta WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby canity met the orynai POWER OF ATTORNEY, of wiveh the loreflcnp is a s-XnanuaSy .rue aoo err.,-...
oifh. Ki w Ml face end effocr

In vwtrwss wtwraof. I have hereunto subsertbed my ftemeaeAssixiant Secretary, and affixed me corporate seef of meCerporsbon. Bvs l.Qt^iay ol 218

■BaniM ChlofO*. Auiitaol Seaeuyv

\
THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY MAY NOT BE USED TO EXECUTE ANY BOND WITH AN INCEPTION DATE AFTER MAY 16.2019.

Oocir3afO^VoJ6otMtiin5i5ac*fniyp*fTO(rfip/j, Wife6adi®f<wni4 awHrejcfwa nwahnif* tnmiCfvmfp/mfifycMDOfctfj:
\ J
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EXHIBIT ”B

STATE OF HAWAII

BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES
RECORDED

,, July 3, 2024 8:01AM

^ . Doc No(s) A - 89500356

OF,

i9se ■*''

i±(

y .
■jw

■ J'

/s/ LESLIE T KOBATA
REGISTRAR

Pkg 12394288 MPB

Conveyance Tax; i2,000.00

Return by Mail ( Piclcup ( ) To:

PeH ● >V«*

. HI

TG:

Trip- '^'^Z'2^4'0 ^ /● ●

‘^U'70’7

Jeremy TrueWood
This document contains / ^ pages

Tax Map Key No.: (2) 3-8-004-035

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

O «/\/ , 2024THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DEED (this “Deed’T. dated
(the “Effective Date”! is made by and between KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability
company (“Grantor”), whose address is 822 Bishop Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, and THE STATE OF
HAWAII THROUGH ITS DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS (“Grantee”), whose address

is 91-5420 Kapolei Parkway, Kapolei, Hawaii 96707, c/o Mr. Kali Watson, Chairman, Hawaiian Homes
Commission, State of Hawaii.

For Ten Dollars ($ 10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged. Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto Grantee, as a tenant in severalty, the real
property described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein; subject,
however, to all encumbrances noted on said Exhibit “A” (the “Property”):

TOGETHER WITH the reversions, remainders, rents, issues, income and profits thereof, and all of
the estate, irght, title, and interest of the Grantor, both at law and in equity, therein and thereto.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with any improvements thereon and the irghts,

easements, privileges, and appurtenances thereon and thereto belonging or appertaining or held and enjoyed
therewith, and all other rights and benefits running with the Property.

Grantor does hereby covenant with Grantee that Grantor has good irght to sell and convey said
Property; that said Property is free and clear of and from all liens and encumbrances made or suffered by
Grantor as of the Effective Date, except for the lien of real property taxes not yet required by law to be paid
and the lien of any governmental improvement assessments not yet by law required to be paid, and except
for the encumbrances set forth on Exhibit “A” attached hereto; and that Grantor will WARRANT AND

9057236.V2



DEFEND the same unto Grantee against the lawful claims and demands of all persons except as specifically
set forth herein.

The provisions of this Deed shall be deemed independent and severable, and the invalidity or partial
invalidity of any such provision or portion thereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other
provisions of this Deed.

The Grantee, for the Grantee and the Grantee’s successors and assigns, does hereby further
covenant and agree, as covenants rurming with the land, to observe and perform all terms and conditions
contained in all deeds, grants of easements and encumbrances described in this Deed (including in Exhibit
“A” to this Deed), each to the extent applicable to Grantee under applicable law, and as the same may be
amended or terminated from time to time.

The terras “Grantor” and “Grantee”, as and when used herein, or any pronouns used in place
thereof, shall mean and include the masculine or feminine, or neuter, the singular or plural number,
individuals or corporations, and their and each of their respective successors, heirs, personal representatives,
and permitted assigns, according to the context hereof.

The parties hereto agree that this instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, and said counterparts shall together constitute one and the same agreement, binding
all of the parties hereto, notwithstanding all of the parties are not signatory to the original or the same
counterparts. For all purposes, including, without limitation, recordation, filing and delivery of this
instrument, duplicate unexecuted and unacknowledged pages of the counterparts may be discarded and the
remaining pages assembled as one document.

[Signature Page Follows]

2
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have executed this Deed as of the Effective
Date set forth above.

KAMALANl VENTURES LLC,

a Hawaii limited liability company

By A & B Properties Hawaii, LLC, Series T, a Series of a
Delaware limited liability company
Its Mana, ;er

By: ♦

Name: Mark A. Beers

Title; Vice President

By:

Name: Anthony J. Tommasiric
Title: Controller

Grantor

STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF
HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

Approved by the Hawaiian Homes
Commission at its meeting held on

By.APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Name: Kali Watson

Chair, Hawaiian Homes CommissionIts:

Deputy Attorney General
State of Hawaii

Grantee

3
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have executed this Deed as of the Effective
Date set forth above.

KAMALANl VENTURES LLC,

a Hawaii limited liability company

By A & B Properties Hawaii, LLC, Series T, a Series of a
Delaware limited liability company

Its Manager

By:
Name: Mark A. Beers

Title; Vice President

By:

Name: Anthony J. Tommasino
Title: Controller

Grantor

STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF
HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

Approved by the Hawaiian Homes

Commission at its meeting held on

n, Jo 2A .

—VBy.APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Name: Kai atso

Chair, Hawaiian Homes CommissionIts:

^putv Attodiev General
State of Hawaii

Grantee

3
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STATE OF HAWAfl )

) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this 21st day of June, 2024, before me personally appeared MARK A. BEERS, to me

personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such person executed the

foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and if applicable, in the capacity shown,

having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity.

I further certify the following with regard to the foregoing instrument:

or ® Undated at time of notarization No. of Pages: 13Doc. Date:

Document Identification or Description: Limited Warranty Deed

iS-	 Signature of Notary Public

r33

Name: Noreel R. Wadahara

Notary Public, State of Hawaii
t/). ● <●!> ♦

7
.A

My commission expires: August 9,2027

Jurisdiction in which notarial act is performed:
First Circuit, State of Hawaii

(Official Stamp or Seal)

4
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STATE OF HAWAII )

) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this 21st day of June, 2024, before me personally appeared ANTHONY J.

TOMMASINO, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such

person executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and if applicable, in the

capacity shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity.

I further certify the following with regard to the foregoing instrument:

or S Undated at time of notarization No. of Pages: 13Doc. Date:

Document Identification or Description: Limited Warranty Deed

Signature of Notary Public

Name: Noreel R. Wadahara

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My commission expires: August 9, 2027

Jurisdiction in which notarial act is performed:
First Circuit, State of Hawaii

(Official Stamp or Seal)

5
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STATE OF HAWAII )

) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

, 2024, before me personally appeared KALIOn this day of

WATSON, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or afFirmed, did say that such person

executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and if applicable, in the capacity

shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity.

I further certify the following with regard to the foregoing instrument:

X' /3No. of Pages:Undated at time of notarizationDoc. Date: or

Document Identification or Description; Limited Warranty Deed

Signature of Notary Public^

Name:

Notary Public, State of Hawaii O

o.'ir
-J-O

My commission expires:

Jurisdiction in which notarial act is performed:
First Circuit, State of Hawaii>●

ja KfPtam p.^al)

6
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EXHIBIT “A
^9

All of that certain parcel of land (being portion(s) of the land(s) described in and covered by Land
Patent Number 8140, Land Commission Award Number 5230 to Keaweamahi) situate, lying and

being at Pulehunui, Kihei, District of Wailuku, Island and County of Maui, State of Hawaii, being
LOT 5-B of the “PULEHUNUI PLAINS SUBDIVISION” as shown on Subdivision File No.

3.2325, approved by the County of Maui on August 31,2017, and thus bounded and described:

Beginning at the southwest comer of this parcel of land, being also the northwest comer of Lot 5-
F of Pulehunui Plains Subdivision, along the northeast side of Piilani Highway (F.A.P. No. NH-
0900(59)), the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation
Station “PUU O KOHA” being 14,701.33 feet south and 30,250.50 feet west thence running by
azimuths measured clockwise from true South:

feet along northeast side of Piilani Highway (F.A.P.
No. NH-0900(59));

feet along Lot 5-A of Pulehunui Plains Subdivision,
along the remainder of L.P. 8140, L.C. Aw. 5230 to
Keaweamahi;

Thence along same, on a curve to the right, the radial azimuth to the point of curve being
197° 45’ 18”, the radial azimuth to the point of tangent being 210° 14’ 07” having a radius
of 575.00 feet, the chord azimuth and distance being:

183.831. 131° 43’ 42

180.392. 221° 44’

125.00 feet;3. 293° 59’ 42.5

Thence along same, on a curve to the left, the radial azimuth to the point of curve being
98° 02’ 45”, the radial azimuth to the point of tangent being 78° 05’ 50” having a radius of
63.00 feet, the chord azimuth and distance being:

feet;

Thence along same, on a curve to the left, the radial azimuth to the point of curve being
15° 49’ 14”, the radial azimuth to the point of tangent being 299° 49’ 51” having a radius
of 85.00 feet, the chord azimuth and distance being:

feet;

feet along same;

feet along same;

Thence along same, on a curve to the right with a radius of 476.00 feet, the chord azimuth
and distance being:

21.824. 358° 04’ 17.5

32.5
^5

104.655. 247° 49’

59.706. 209° 49’ 51

24.66
9)

7. 299° 49’ 51

38.44 feet;8. 302° 08’ 42
^9

Exhibit “A
99

Page 1 of 7
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feet along same;

Thence along Roadway Lot 5-E of Pulehunui Plains Subdivision, along the remainder of
L.P. 8140, L.C. Aw. 5230 to Keaweamahi, on a curve to the right with a radius of 10.00
feet, the chord azimuth and distance being:

9. 304° 27’ 33 12.55

13.59 feet;10. 347° 14’ 55
5?

feet along same;11. 30° 02’ 17
11

18.99

feet along same;0.5012. 120° 02’ 17
5?

feet along same;

Thence along same, on a curve to the left, the radial azimuth to the point of curve being
120° 02’ 17”, the radial azimuth to the point of tangent being 101° 48’ 51” having a radius
of 384.00 feet, the chord azimuth and distance being:

41.9913. 29° 21’

121.62 feet;14. 20° 55’ 34
M

Thence along same, on a curve to the right with a radius of 35.00 feet, the chord azimuth
and distance being:

feet;38” 44.2415. 51° 00’

feet along same;16. 90° 12’ 25
1?

46.07

feet along same;53 4.0317. 172° 51’
9?

feet along same;10.3218. 90° 12’ 25
19

feet along same;19. 36 45.6582° 55’
11

left with a radius of 219.00 feet, the chord azimuthThence along same on a curve to the

and distance being:

feet to the point of beginning and containing an area
of 1.550 acres, more or less.

85.5120. 71° 40’ 05
99

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY LIMITED WARRANTY DEED WITH
COVENANTS AND RESERVATIONS

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, successor by merger to A&BHawaii, Inc. and successor

by conversion to Alexander & Baldwin, Inc.

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, as Tenant in Severalty

GRANTOR

GRANTEE

Exhibit ”A

Page 2 of 7
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: April 6,2015
: Document No. A-55830770

DATED

RECORDED

Together with a non-exclusive easement on, over, across, under along and through the Easement
Area, approximately shown and designated as “Access Easement” on map attached thereto, as
granted by Grant of Easements (Access and Utilities) dated December 18, 2018, effective,
recorded as Document No. A-69260487, subject to the terms and provisions contained therein.

Together with (a) a right and easement on, over, across, under along and through (i) the Open
Space Easement Area, for community garden and open space uses, (ii) the Retention/Detention
Easement Areas and Retention Basin Easement Area, for retention basin and related uses, and (iii)
the Diversion Ditch Easement Areas for diversion ditch purposes; and (b) a non-exclusive right
and easement on, over, under, across and through the Open Space Easement Area for utility
purposes; approximate locations on map attached thereto, as granted by Grant of Easements (Open
Space, Utilities, Retention/Detention Basin, Diversion Ditch) dated December 18,2018, effective,
recorded as Document No. A-69260489; subject to the terms and provisions contained therein.

Together with a nonexclusive easement for vehicular and pedestrian access purposes over and
across Easement “A-1 ” affecting Lot 5-A, as granted by GRANT OF ACCESS EASEMENT dated

; as shown on map attached

tliereto and^^ing more particularly described therein; subject to the terms and provisions contained
therein.

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to:

1. Mineral and water rights of any nature in favor of the State of Hawaii.

2. Restriction of abutter’s rights of vehicle access, into and from Piilani Highway, Federal
Project No. RF-031-1 (5), acquired by the STATE OF HAWAII, by FINAL ORDER OF
CONDEMNATION dated September 14, 1982, filed in the Circuit Court of the Second
Circuit, State of Hawaii, on September 14, 1982, Civil No. 3886, recorded in Liber 16661
at Page 712 on October 28, 1982.

3. GRANT

, recorded as Document No. A- DocA 895003S2

MAUI 100 PARTNERS, a Hawaii general partnershipTO

November 8, 1984

Liber 18325 Page 614
a non-exclusive right and easement for drainage purposes over

Easement “F” more particularly described therein

AMENDED AND RESTATED DRAINAGE EASEMENT dated January 4, 1985,
recorded in Liber 18400 at Page 439.

The terms and provisions contained in the following;

INSTRUMENT ; DECLARATION OF CONDITIONS

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

4.

Exhibit “A'
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: April 3, 2009
Document No. 2009-051059

DATED

RECORDED

Said Declaration was amended by instrument dated August 3,2021, recorded as Document
No. A-79090780.

RESTRICTION OF VEHICLE ACCESS RIGHTS5.

Piilani Highway F.A.P. No. F-RF-031-1 (5)
on subdivision map prepared by Ken T. Nomura, Land Surveyor,
dated January 19, 2009, last revised June 12, 2012, and approved by
the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui, on June 29,

2012 (Subdivision File Number: 3.2221)

ALONG

REFERENCED :

The terms and provisions contained in the following:6.

INSTRUMENT ; DECLARATION OF RECIPROCAL COVENANTS

July 26, 2012
: Document No. A-45900314

DATED

RECORDED

The terms and provisions contained in the following;7.

INSTRUMENT : UNILATERAL AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION FOR

CONDITIONAL ZONING

July 8,2014
: DocumentNo. A-53191023

DATED

RECORDED

The terms and provisions contained in the following:8.

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED WITH COVENANTS AND

RESERVATIONS

INSTRUMENT :

: April 6, 2015
: Document No. A-55830770

DATED

RECORDED

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF DEED RESERVATIONS dated
effective JUL 0 3 202^ , recorded as Document No. A-_ Doc A 69500353

-Note:- The foregoing terminates the reservation of the right to designate and to grant
easements for access, electrical, gas, cable television, water, sewer, drainage,
irrigation, communications and other utility facilities and purposes as to Lot 5-B.

The terms and provisions contained in the following:9.

INSTRUMENT : RESIDENTIAL WORKFORCE HOUSING AGREEMENT FOR
KAMALANI

Exhibit “A

Page 4 of 7
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June 23,2015

Document No. A-56550796

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, “Developer”, and the COUNTY OF MAUI, a political
subdivision of the State of Hawaii, “County

DATED

RECORDED

PARTIES

FIRST AMENDMENT TO RESIDENTIAL WORKFORCE HOUSING AGREEMENT

FOR KAMALANI dated July 3, 2017, recorded as Document No. A-64020583.

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF DEVELOPER’S RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS dated JUL 0 3 ZDZ4 A-, recorded as Document No.

, in favor of “the STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF
HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS.

The terms and provisions contained in the following:10.

ACCESS PHASING AGREEMENT KIHEI RESIDENTIAL

PROJECT

INSTRUMENT :

— (acknowledged October 5, 2015)
Document No. A-57780824

COUNTY OF MAUI, by and through its Department of Public
Works, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, “County”, and
KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, “Developer

DATED

RECORDED

PARTIES

>9

The terms and provisions contained in the following:11.

PARK ASSESSMENT AGREEMENT FOR (KAMALANI)

April 6, 2016
Document No. A-59490691

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, “Developer”, and COUNTY OF MAUI, by and through
its Department of Public Works, a political subdivision of the State
of Hawaii, “County

INSTRUMENT :

DATED

RECORDED

PARTIES

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF DEVELOPER’S RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS dated JUL 0 3 Z02^ , recorded as Document No.

, in favor of the STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF

A-

DocA 89500354

HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS.

12. GRANT

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation
and HAWAIIAN TELCOM, INC., a Hawaii corporation

TO

May 4, 2017DATED

Exhibit “A
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: Document No. A-63540752

: a non-exclusive easement for utility purposes

RECORDED

GRANTING

RESTRICTION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS RIGHTS13.

ROADWAY LOT 5-F

on map prepared by Justin H. Lapp, Land Surveyor with Austin,
Tsutsumi, & Associates Inc., dated February 17, 2015, last revised

May 9,2017, approved by the Department of Public Works, County
of Maui, Subdivision File Number 3.2325, on August 31, 2017

ALONG

REFERENCED :

DESIGNATION OF EASEMENT “Z-114.

landscape
on subdivision map prepared by Justin H. Lapp, Land Surveyor,
with Austin, Tsutsumi, & Associates, Inc., dated February 17,2015,

last revised May 9, 2017, approved by the Department of Public
Works, County of Maui, Subdivision File Number 3.2325, on

August 31, 2017

The terms and provisions contained in the following:

PURPOSE

REFERENCED :

15.

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND

RESTRICTIONS SHARED FACILITIES, EASEMENTS AND
DEVELOPER RESERVED RIGHTS

INSTRUMENT :

: March 13,2019

Document No. A-70170200

DATED

RECORDED

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF DEVELOPER’S RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS dated JUL 0 3 202^ A-, recorded as Document No.

, in”lkvor of the STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OFDoc A 895003S4

HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS.

-Note:- The foregoing, among other things, assigns the “Reserved Rights” described in
Article IV of the Instrument.

Any rights or interests which may exist or arise by reason of the following encroachments
or other matters shown on ALTA/NSPS Survey prepared by Justin H. Lapp, Land
Surveyor, with Austin, Tsutsumi & Associates, Inc., dated May 23,2024, revised June 19,
2024:

16.

Planter crosses into Subject Parcel from Lot 5-A by as much as 2.7 feet.

Telephone boxes cross into Subject Parcel from Roadway Lot 5-E (Kamahiawa
Parkway), by as much as 0.8 feet.

Transformer boxes cross into Subject Parcel from Roadway Lot 5-E (Kamahiawa

(A)

(B)

(C)

Exhibit “A
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Parkway), by as much as 21.0 feet.

Concrete sidewalk crosses into Subject Parcel from Roadway Lot 5-E (Kamahiawa
Parkway), by as much as 1.0 feet.

Electric boxes cross into Subject Parcel from Roadway Lot 5-E (Kamahiawa
Parkway), by as much as 7.0 feet.

Asphalt ramp crosses into Subject Parcel from Roadway Lot 5-E (Kamahiawa
Parkway), by as much as 1.3 feet.

Planter crosses into Roadway Lot 5-E (Kamahiawa Parkway) from Subject Parcel,
by as much as 0.8 feet.

Planter crosses into Roadway Lot 5-E (Kamahiawa Parkway) from Subject Parcel,
by as much as 0.3 feet.

Planter from Subject Parcel continues on to Piilani Highway.

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

Exhibit “A"
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STATE OF HAWAII
bureau OF CONVEYANCES

recorded

lulY 3, 2024 8-.01 AM
No(s) A - 89500357

: o F V
. t

19SB

'^V
Doc

. . .*3'-*●

/s/ LESLIE T KOBATA
registrar

Tax: $80,100.00

Pkg 12S94288 MP8

Conveyance

f'O

q-.331L±121^-^Return by Pickup ( ) To;
4 vV***

Jeremy Trueblood
^polCt, 8This document contains pages0*7

Tax Map Key No.: (2) 3-8-004-036

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

J 3 , 2024THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DEED (this “Deed"), dated

(the “Effective Date”), is made by and between KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability
company (“Grantor”), whose address is 822 Bishop Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, and THE STATE OF
HAWAII THROUGH ITS DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS (“Grantee”), whose address
is 91-5420 Kapolei Parkway, Kapolei, Hawaii 96707, c/o Mr. Kali Watson, Chairman, Hawauan Homes
Commission, State of Hawaii.

For Ten Dollars ($ 10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged. Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto Grantee, as a tenant in severalty, the real
property described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein; subject,
however, to all encumbrances noted on said F.xhihit “A” (the Property );

TOGETHER WITH the reversions, remainders, rents, issues, income and profits thereof, and all of
the estate, right, title, and interest of the Grantor, both at law and in equity, therein and thereto.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with any improvements thereon and the rights,
privileges, and appurtenances thereon and thereto belonging or appertaining or held and enjoyedeasements

therewith, and all other rights and benefits running with the Property.

Grantor does hereby covenant with Grantee that Grantor has good right to sell and convey said
Property; that said Property is free and clear of and from all liens and encumbrances made or suffered by
Grantor as of the Effective Date, except for the lien of real property taxes not yet required by law to be paid
and the lien of any governmental improvement assessments not yet by law required to be paid, and except
for the encumbrances set forth on Exhibit “A” attached hereto; and that Grantor will WARRANT AND

9057371.V2



DEFEND the same unto Grantee against the lawful claims and demands of all persons except as specifically
set forth herein.

The provisions of this Deed shall be deemed independent and severable, and the invalidity or partial
invalidity of any such provision or portion thereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other
provisions of this Deed.

The Grantee, for the Grantee and the Grantee’s successors and assigns, does hereby further
covenant and agree, as covenants running with the land, to observe and perform all terms and conditions
contained in all deeds, grants of easements and encumbrances described in this Deed (including in Exhibit
“A” to this Deed), each to the extent applicable to Grantee under applicable law, and as the same may be
amended or terminated from time to time.

The terms “Grantor” and “Grantee”, as and when used herein, or any pronouns used in place
thereof, shall mean and include the masculine or feminine, or neuter, the singular or plural number,
individuals or corporations, and their and each of their respective successors, heirs, personal representatives,
and permitted assigns, according to the context hereof

The parties hereto agree that this instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, and said counterparts shall together constitute one and the same agreement, binding
all of the parties hereto, notwithstanding all of the parties are not signatory to the original or the same
counterparts. For all purposes, including, without limitation, recordation, filing and delivery of this
instrument, duplicate unexecuted and unacknowledged pages of the counterparts may be discarded and the
remaining pages assembled as one document.

[Signature Page Follows]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have executed this Deed as of the Effective
Date set forth above.

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC,

a Hawaii limited liability company

By A & B Properties Hawaii, LLC, Series T, a Series of a
Delaware limited liability company
Its Ma

By:
Name:

Title:

Mark A. Beers

Vice President

By:

Name: Anthony J. Tommasii
Title: Controller

Grantor

STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF
HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

Approved by the Hawaiian Homes

Commission at its meeting held on

APPROVED AS TO FORM: By.
Name: Kali Watson

Chair, Hawaiian Homes CommissionIts:

Deputy Attorney General
State of Hawaii

Grantee

3
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have executed this Deed as of the Effective
Date set forth above.

KAMALANl VENTURES LLC,

a Hawaii limited liability company

By A & B Properties Hawaii, LLC, Series T, a Series of a
Delaware limited liability company

Its Manager

By:
Name: Mark A. Beers

Title: Vice President

By:

Name: Anthony J. Tommasino
Title: Controller

Grantor

STATE OF HAWAU, DEPARTMENT OF
HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

Approved by the Hawaiian Homes

Commission at its meeting held on

Mf .

APPROVED AS TO FORM: By;
Name: Kali Wats'

Chair, Hawaiian Homes CommissionIts:

Deputy^uomey Gei^^
State of Hawaii

Grantee
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STATE OF HAWAH )

) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this 21st day of June, 2024, before me personally appeared MARK A. BEERS, to me

personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such person executed the

foregoing instrument as the ftee act and deed of such person, and if applicable, in the capacity shown,

having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity.

I further certify the following with regard to the foregoing instrument:

or @ Undated at time of notarization No. of Pages: 19Doc. Date:

Document Identification or Description: Limited Wananty Deed

.o.ww.t:://;//

Signature of Notary Public

Name: Noreel R. Wadahara

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My commission expires: August 9,2027

Jurisdiction in which notarial act is performed:
First Circuit, State of Hawaii

(Official Stamp or Seal)
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STATE OF HAWAII )

) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this 21st day of June, 2024, before me personally appeared ANTHONY J.

TOMMASINO, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such

person executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and if applicable, in the

capacity shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity.

I further certify the following with regard to the foregoing instrument:

or 0 Undated at time of notarization No. of Pages: 19Doc. Date:

Document Identification or Description: Limited Warranty Deed

Signature of Notary Public
o-

O-.Z ■C Name: Noreel R. Wadahara

Notary Public, State of Hawaii'5'. 'Tv' *

My commission expires: August 9, 2027

Jurisdiction in which notarial act is performed:
First Circuit, State of Hawaii

(Official Stamp or Seal)

5
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)STATE OF HAWAII

) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

day , 2024, before me personally appeared KALIOn this

WATSON, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such person

executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and if applicable, in the capacity

shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity.

I further certify the following with regard to the foregoing instrument:

1^
No. of Pages:Undated at time of notarizationDoc. Date:

Document Identification or Description: Limited Warranty Deed

Signature of Notary Publii

Name:

Notary Public, State of Hawaif^

o;^ My commission expires:

Jurisdiction in which notarial act is performed:
First Circuit, State of Hawaii%
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EXHIBIT “A

All of that certain parcel of land (being portion(s) of the land(s) described in and covered by Land
Patent Number 8140, Land Commission Award Number 5230 to Keaweamahi) situate, lying and
being at Pulehunui, Kihei, District of Wailuku, Island and County of Maui, State of Hawaii, being
LOT 5-D of the “PULEHUNUI PLAINS SUBDIVISION” as shown on Subdivision File No.

3.2325 approved by the County of Maui on August 31, 2017, and thus bounded and described:

Beginning at the southwest comer of this parcel of land, being also the southeast comer of Lot 5 -
C of Pulehunui Plains Subdivision, the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to
Government Survey Triangulation Station “PUU O KOHA” being 14,666.29 feet south and
29,528.77 feet west thence mnning by azimuths measured clockwise from true South:

feet along Lot 5-C of Pulehunui Plains Subdivision,
along the remainder of L.P. 8140, L.C. Aw. 5230 to
Keaweamahi;

feet along Roadway Lot 5-E of Pulehunui Plains
Subdivision, along the remainder of L.P. 8140, L.C.
Aw. 5230 to Keaweamahi;

Thence along same, on a curve to the irght with a radius of 1970.00 feet, the chord azimuth
and distance being:

180° 00’ 297.25I.

46.512. 269° 48’ 37

145.48 feet;3. 271° 55’ 35
yy

feet along same;

the left with a radius of 2034.00 feet, the chord azimuth

64.00184° 02’ 33
yy

4.

Thence along same, on a curve to
and distance being:

feet;150.2191° 55’ 35
yy

5.

feet along same;

along Lot 5-A of Pulehunui Plains Subdivision,
along the remainder of L.P. 8140, L.C. Aw. 5230 to
Keaweamahi;

feet along Lot 2 of Pulehunui Plains Subdivision,
along the remainder of L.P. 8140, L.C. Aw. 5230 to
Keaweamahi;

175.586. 89° 48’ 37
yy

212.52181° 18’ 26
yy

7.

101.608. 303° 26’ 53
yy

feet along same;140.009. 278° 41’ 53
yy

feet along same;255.5010. 272° or 53
yy

feet along same;275.00262° 41’ 53
yy

11.

Exhibit “A
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feet along same;

feet along same;

feet along same;

feet along same;

feet along Lots 2 and 7 of Pulehunui Plains
Subdivision, along the remainder of L.P. 8140, L.C.
Aw. 5230 to Keaweamahi;

feet along Lot 7 of Pulehunui Plains Subdivision,
along the remainder of L.P. 8140, L.C. Aw. 5230 to
Keaweamahi;

429.00
15

5312. 257° 28’

139.0053
15

33’13. 275°

153.6553
55

14. 261° or

192.00
55

5315. 297° 33’

420.0053
55

16. 290° 26’

269.0053
55

17. 264° 16’

feet along same;90.0018. 275° 56’ 53
55

feet along same;178.8053
55

19. 294° or

feet along same;222.0053
55

20. 317' or

feet along same;181.6521. 278° 33’ 53
55

feet along same;338.0053
55

22. 216° 47’

feet along same;335.00
55

23- 263° 06’ 53

feet along same;511.00
55

24. 287° 59’ 53

feet along same;53 406.00
55

25. 302° 16’

feet along same;
55

153.505326. 306' 31’

feet along same;227.6053
55

27. 294° 41’

feet along same;210.8053
55

28. 310° 16’

feet along same;48.00
55

5329. 354° 59’

feet along same;85.0053
55

30. 307° or

feet along same;141.0053’31. 313° 51’

feet along same;100.30
55

32. 323° 46’ 53

feet along same;233.7553
55

33. 311° 33’

feet along same;180.0053’34. 323° 46’

Exhibit “A
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feet along same;131.0035. 306° or 53
9?

feet along same;53
95

256.0036. 284° 29’

feet along same;

feet along Grant 9325, Apana 4 to Haleakala Ranch
Company;

feet along Lot 134-A of Hale Piilani Subdivision
along the remainder of L.P. 8140, L.C. Aw. 5230 to
Keaweamahi;

feet along Lot 134-B of Hale Piilani Subdivision and
Lot 147 of Hale Piilani Subdivision - Phase II, along

the remainder of L.P. 8140, L.C. Aw. 5230 to

Keaweamahi;

feet along Lots 147 through 171 of Hale Piilani
Subdivision - Phase II and Lot 122 of Hale Piilani

Subdivision - Phase I, along the remainder of L.P.
8140, L.C.Aw. 5230 to Keaweamahi;

feet along Lots 112 through 122 of Hale Piilani
Subdivision - Phase I, along the remainder of L.P.

140, L.C.Aw. 5230 to Keaweamahi;

feet along Lot 109 of Hale Piilani Subdivision -
Phase I, along the remainder of L.P. 140, L.C.Aw.
5230 to Keaweamahi;

feet along Lot 108 of Hale Piilani Subdivision -
Phase I, along the remainder of L.P. 140, L.C.Aw.
5230 to Keaweamahi, to the point of beginning and
containing an area of 79.812 acres, more or less.

99

472.2537. 289° 31’ 53

38. 92° 58’ 53
99

1804.74

39. 115° 09’ 23
99

1223.54

40. 131° 28’ 43
99

599.16

1616.0041. 98° 30’ 53
99

42. 83° 04’
99

728.0023

43. 78° 00’ 53
99

161.00

82.8144. 82° 51’ 53
99

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY LIMITED WARRANTY DEED WITH
COVENANTS AND RESERVATIONS

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, successor by merger to A&BHawaii, Inc. and successor

by conversion to Alexander & Baldwin, Inc.

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, as Tenant in Severalty

GRANTOR

GRANTEE

April 6, 2015
Document No. A-55830770

DATED

RECORDED

Exhibit “A
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Together with a non-exclusive easement for water system purposes as granted by GRANT OF
EASEMENTS WITH OPTION TO SUBDIVIDE AND DEDICATE (Water System) as of
December 18, 2018, recorded as Document No. A-69260488, as amended by instrument dated as
of October 12, 2021, recorded as Document No. A-79910985; and subject to the terms and
provisions contained therein.

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF GRANT OF EASEMENTS in favor of
the STATE OF HAWAII, by its DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS, dated

JUL 0 3 im , recorded as Document No. A-	 OocA 89500355

Together with a non-exclusive easement on, over, across, under along and through the Easement
Area, approximately shown and designated as “Access Easement” on map attached thereto, as
granted by Grant of Easements (Access and Utilities) dated December 18, 2018, effective,
recorded as Document No. A-69260487, subject to the terms and provisions contained therein.

Together with (a) a right and easement on, over, across, under along and through (i) the Open
Space Easement Area, for community garden and open space uses, (ii) the Retention/Detention
Easement Areas and Retention Basin Easement Area, for retention basin and related uses, and (iii)

the Diversion Ditch Easement Areas for diversion ditch purposes; and (b) a non-exclusive right
and easement on, over, under, across and through the Open Space Easement Area for utility
purposes; approximate locations on map attached thereto, as granted by Grant of Easements (Open
Space, Utilities, Retention/Detention Basin, Diversion Ditch) dated December 18,2018, effective,
recorded as Document No. A-69260489; subject to the terms and provisions contained therein.

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to:

Mineral and water rights of any nature in favor of the State of Hawaii.1.

2. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

December 11, 1979

Liber 14533 Page 229
an easement over said Easement “D

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

ABOVE GRANT AMENDED BY INSTRUMENT

as of September 30, 2019
: Document No. A-72230471

DATED

RECORDED

The terms and provisions contained in the following:3.

INSTRUMENT : DECLARATION OF CONDITIONS

: April 3, 2009
Document No. 2009-051059

DATED

RECORDED

Exhibit “A”
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Said Declaration was amended by instrument dated August 3,2021, recorded as Document
No. A-79090780.

The terms and provisions contained in the following:4.

INSTRUMENT : DECLARATION OF RECIPROCAL COVENANTS

: July 26, 2012
: Document No. A-45900314

DATED

RECORDED

The terms and provisions contained in the following:5.

INSTRUMENT : UNILATERAL AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION FOR

CONDITIONAL ZONING

: July 8, 2014
: Document No. A-53191023

DATED

RECORDED

The terms and provisions contained in the following:6.

INSTRUMENT : LIMITED WARRANTY DEED WITH COVENANTS AND

RESERVATIONS

: April 6, 2015
Document No. A-55830770

DATED

RECORDED

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF DEED RESERVATIONS dated

, recorded as Document No. A-_UL 0 3 2024 Doc A 89500353effective

-Note:- The foregoing terminates the reservation of the right to designate and to grant
easements for access, electrical, gas, cable television, water, sewer, drainage,
irrigation, communications and other utility facilities and purposes as to Lot 5-D.

The terms and provisions contained in the following:7.

RESIDENTIAL WORKFORCE HOUSING AGREEMENT FOR

KAMALANI

INSTRUMENT :

June 23, 2015
Document No. A-56550796

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, “Developer”, and the COUNTY OF MAUI, a political
subdivision of the State of Hawaii, “County

DATED

RECORDED

PARTIES

7^

FIRST AMENDMENT TO RESIDENTIAL WORKFORCE HOUSING AGREEMENT

FOR KAMALANI dated July 3, 2017, recorded as Document No. A-64020583.

OF DEVELOPER’S RIGHTS AND

, recorded as Document No.

ASSIGNMENT AND

OBLIGATIONS dated A-

Exhibit “A
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, in favor of the STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OFOocA 896003S4

HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS.

The terms and provisions contained in the following:8.

ACCESS PHASING AGREEMENT KIHEI RESIDENTIAL

PROJECT

INSTRUMENT :

— (acknowledged October 5, 2015)
Document No. A-57780824

COUNTY OF MAUI, by and through its Department of Public
Works, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, “County”, and
KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, “Developer

DATED

RECORDED

PARTIES

The terms and provisions contained in the following:9.

INSTRUMENT : PARK ASSESSMENT AGREEMENT FOR (KAMALANI)

April 6, 2016
Document No. A-59490691

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, “Developer”, and the COUNTY OF MAUI, a political
subdivision of the State of Hawaii, “County

DATED

RECORDED

PARTIES

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF DEVELOPER’S RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS dated JUL 0 3 202V recorded as Document No. A-

, in favor of the STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OFOx A assooiw

HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS.

The terms and provisions contained in the following:10.

INSTRUMENT : ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT

October 28, 2016
Document No. A-61620793

KAMALANI VENTURES, LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company,

FUNTANILLA, husband and wife, “Funtanilla

DATED

RECORDED

PARTIES

KV”, and PERFECTO FUNTANILLA and MILA
ti

Said Agreement was amended by instrument dated May 24, 2017, recorded as Document
No. A-63610803.

GRANT11.

: MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation

and HAWAIIAN TELCOM, INC., a Hawaii corporation
TO

Exhibit “A

Page 6 of 13

91

9057371 vl



May 4, 2017
Document No. A-63540752

a non-exclusive easement for utility purposes over, across, through
and under Easements “Z-2” and “Z-3”, said easements being more

particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

DESIGNATION OF EASEMENT “X-1” and “X-212.

PURPOSE :

REFERENCED :

temporary access

on subdivision map prepared by Justin H. Lapp, Land Surveyor,
with Austin, Tsutsumi, & Associates, Inc., dated February 17, 2015,

last revised May 9, 2017, approved by the Department of Public
Works, County of Maui, Subdivision File Number 3.2325, on

August 31, 2017

DESIGNATION OF EASEMENT “Z-2” and “Z-313.

landscape
on subdivision map prepared by Justin H. Lapp, Land Surveyor,
with Austin, Tsutsumi, & Associates, Inc., dated February 17,2015,

last revised May 9, 2017, approved by the Department of Public
Works, County of Maui, Subdivision File Number 3.2325, on

August 31, 2017

PURPOSE :

REFERENCED :

14. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7,2019
Document No. A-69530390

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
12”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

15. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69530391

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
11”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

16. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

Exhibit “A
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January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69530392

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
10”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

17. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69530393

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
9”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

18. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69530394

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
8”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

19. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69530395

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
7”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

20. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69530396

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
4”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

21. GRANT

Exhibit “A
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COUNTY OF MAUITO:

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69530397

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
25”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

22. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69530398

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
2”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

23. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69530399

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
3”, said easement being more particularly described therein

24. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-6953040I

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
lA”, said easement being more particularly described therein

25. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69540466

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
13”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

Exhibit “A
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26. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69540467

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
14”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

27. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69540468

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
15”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

28. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69540469

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
16”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

29. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69540470

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
17”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

30. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69540471

DATED

RECORDED
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Page 10 of 13

yy

905737 l.vl



a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
18”, said easement being more particularly described therein

GRANTING

31. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69540472

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
19”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

32. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69540473

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
20”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

33. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69540474

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
22”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

34. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO

January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69540475

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
23”, said easement being more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

35. GRANT

COUNTY OF MAUITO
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January 7, 2019
Document No. A-69540476

a nonexclusive easement for access to a water meter and for

waterline purposes, over, under, across and through Easement “W-
24”, said easement being more particularly described therein

The terms and provisions contained in the following;

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

36.

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND

RESTRICTIONS SHARED FACILITIES, EASEMENTS AND
DEVELOPER RESERVED RIGHTS

INSTRUMENT :

: March 13,2019
: Document No. A-70170200

DATED

RECORDED

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF DEVELOPER’S RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS dated JUl 0 3 202^ recorded as Document No. A-

, in favor of the STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OFOocA 99500354

HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS.

-Note:- The foregoing, among other things, assigns the “Reserved Rights” described in
Article IV of the Instrument.

Any irghts or interests which may exist or arise by reason of the following encroachments
or other matters shown on ALTA/NSPS Survey prepared by Justin H. Lapp, Land
Surveyor, with Austin, Tsutsumi & Associates, Inc., dated May 23, 2024, revised June 19,
2024:

37.

Electrical boxes cross into Subject Parcel from Roadway Lot 5-E (Kamahiwa
Parkway), by as much as 5.7 feet.

AC road crosses into Subject Parcel from Roadway Lot 5-E (Kamahiwa Parkway),
by as much as 4.8 feet.

Gravel road crosses into Roadway Lot 5-E Kamahiwa Parkway from Subject
Parcel, by as much as 5.0 feet.

Gravel road crosses into Lot 2-A from Subject Parcel, by as much as 59.0 feet.

Gravel road crosses into Lot 7 from Subject Parcel, by as much as 65.5 feet.

Riprap crosses into Lot 7 from Subject Parcel, by as much as 90.0 feet.

6” waterline is of unknown ownership.

Wire fence from Subject Parcel continues onto Lot 7 and TMK: (2) 2-2-002: 016.

Chain link fence crosses into Subject Parcel from Lot 109, by as much as 1.7 feet.

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)
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Chain link fence crosses into Subject Parcel from Lot 170, by as much as 0.7 feet.

Wire fence crosses into Subject Parcel from Lot 162, by as much as 0.4 feet.

Concrete step crosses into Subject Parcel from Lot 162, by as much as 6.0 feet.

Concrete step crosses into Subject Parcel from Lot 160, by as much as 6.2 feet.

Boulders cross into Subject Parcel from Lot 158, by as much as 7.0 feet.

Wooden deck crosses into Subject Parcel from Lot 158, by as much as 0.5 feet.

Wooden steps cross into Subject Parcel from Lot 155, by as much as 2.6 feet.

Boulders cross into Subject Parcel from Lot 151, by as much as 6.2 feet.

Wire fence crosses into Subject Parcel from Lot 150, by as much as 0.4 feet.

CMU wall crosses into Subject Parcel from Lot 149, by as much as 0.8 feet.

Wire fence crosses into Subject Parcel from Lot 148, by as much as 6.8 feet.

Chicken coop crosses into Subject Parcel from Lot 147, by as much as 4.7 feet.

Concrete steps cross into Subject Parcel from Lot 147, by as much as 0.2 feet.

Riprap crosses into Lot 2 from Subject Parcel, by as much as 2.7 feet.

Boulders, wooden deck, CMU wall, wooden steps, and chicken coop are located
within Easement D for water transmission line purposes.

Plastic construction fence is located within Easement W-1A for waterline purposes.

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(O)

(P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

(X)

(Y)
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Tax Map Key No.: (2) 3-8-004*037

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

\

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DEED (this “Deed”), dated
(the “Effective Date”! is made by and between KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company (“Grantor"), whose adiess is 822 Bishop Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, and THE STATE OF
HAWAH THROUGH ITS DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS (“Grantee”), whose address

is 91-5420 BCapolei Parkway, Kapolei, Hawaii 96707, c/o Mr. Kah Watson, Chairman, Hawaiian Homes
Commission, State of Hawaii.

, 2024

For Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby

acknowledged. Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto Grantee, as a tenant in severalty, the real
property described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein; subject,
however, to all encumbrances noted on said Exhibit “A” (the “Property”):

TOGETHER WITH the reversions, remainders, rents, issues, income and profits thereof, and all of
the estate, right, title, and interest of the Grantor, both at law and in equity, therein and thereto.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with any improvements thereon and the rights,
easements, privileges, and appurtenances thereon and thereto belonging or appertaining or held and enjoyed

therewith, and all other rights and benefits running with the Property.

Grantor does hereby covenant with Grantee that Grantor has good right to sell and convey said
Property; that said Property is free and clear of and from all liens and encumbrances made or suffered by
Grantor as of the Effective Date, except for the lien of real property taxes not yet required by law to be paid
and the lien of any governmental improvement assessments not yet by law required to be paid, and except
for the encumbrances set forth on Exhibit “A” attached hereto; and that Grantor will WARRANT AND

9057558.V2



DEFEND the same unto Grantee against the lawful claims and demands of all persons except as specifically
set forth herein.

The provisions of this Deed shall be deemed independent and severable, and the invalidity or partial
invalidity of any such provision or portion thereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other
provisions of this Deed.

The Grantee, for the Grantee and the Grantee’s successors and assigns, does hereby further
covenant and agree, as covenants running with the land, to observe and perform all terms and conditions
contained in all deeds, grants of easements and encumbrances described in this Deed (including in Exhibit
“A” to this Deed), each to the extent applicable to Grantee under applicable law, and as the same may be
amended or terminated from time to time.

The terms “Grantor” and “Grantee”, as and when used herein, or any pronouns used in place
thereof, shall mean and include the masculine or feminine, or neuter, the singular or plural number,
individuals or corporations, and their and each of their respective successors, heirs, personal representatives,
and permitted assigns, according to the context hereof.

The parties hereto agree that this instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, and said counterparts shall together constitute one and the same agreement, binding
all of the parties hereto, notwithstanding all of the parties are not signatory to the original or the same
counterparts. For all purposes, including, without limitation, recordation, filing and delivery of this
instrument, duplicate unexecuted and unacknowledged pages of the counterparts may be discarded and the
remaining pages assembled as one document.

[Signature Page Follows]

2
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have executed this Deed as of the Effective
Date set forth above.

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC,

a Hawaii limited liability company

By A & B Properties Hawaii, LLC, Series T, a Series of a
Delaware limited liability company
Its Manacer

P -
arK A. Beers

Vice President

By:
Name:

Title:

By:

Name: Anthony J. TommasinSX
Title: Controller

Grantor

Approved by the Hawaiian Homes

Commission at its meeting held on
STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF
HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

APPROVED AS TO FORM: By,
Name: Kali Watson

Chair, Hawaiian Homes CommissionIts:

Deputy Attorney General
State of Hawaii

Grantee

3
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have executed this Deed as of the Effective
Date set forth above.

KAMALAI^fl VENTURES LLC,

a Hawaii limited liability company

By A & B Properties Hawaii, LLC, Series T, a Series of a
Delaware limited liability company
Its Manager

By:
Name: Mark A. Beers

Title: Vice President

By:

Name: Anthony J. Tommasino
Title: Controller

Grantor

STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF
HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

Approved by the Hawaiian Homes

Commission at its meeting held on
q\, .

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chair, Hawaiian Homes Commission

Deputy Att< [eneral

State of Hawaii

Grantee

3
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STATE OF HAWAH )

) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this 21st day of June, 2024, before me personally appeared MARK A. BEERS, to me

personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such person executed the

foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and if applicable, in the capacity shown.

having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity.

I further certify the following with regard to the foregoing instrument:

or S Undated at time of notarization No. of Pages:Doc. Date:

Document Identification or Description: Limited Warranty Deed

Signature of Notary Public

Name: Noreel R. Wadahara

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

s My commission expires: August 9, 2027

Jurisdiction in which notarial act is performed:
First Circuit, State of Hawaii

(Official Stamp or Seal)

4
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)STATE OF HAWAE

) SS.

)CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

On this 21st day of June, 2024, before me personally appeared ANTHONY J.

TOMMASINO, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such

person executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and if applicable, in the

capacity shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity,

I further certify the following with regard to the foregoing instrument:

No. of Pages:or S Undated at time of notarizationDoc. Date:

Document Identification or Description: Limited Warranty Deed

Signature of Notary Public

^ 5,-SARJ- ●● *o
Name: Noreel R. Wadahara

Notary Public, State of Hawaii
Cs

My commission expires: August 9, 2027

Jurisdiction in which notarial act is performed:
First Circuit, State of Hawaii

N
\\

(Official Stamp or Seal)

5
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STATE OF HAWAn )

) ss.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this , 2024, before me personally appeared KALIday of

WATSON, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such person

executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and if applicable, in the capacity

shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity.

I further certify the following with regard to the foregoing instrument:

¥ /oNo. of Pages:Undated at time of notarizationDoc. Date: or

Document Identification or Description: Limited Warranty Deed

Name:

Notary Public, State of Hawaii

My commission expires:

Jurisdiction in which notarial act is performed:
First Circuit, State of Hawaii3

3f| .1)
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EXHIBIT “A

All of that certain parcel of land (being portion(s) of the land(s) described in and covered by Land
Patent Number 8140, Land Commission Award Number 5230 to ICeaweamahi) situate, lying and
being at Pulehunui, Kihei, District of Wailuku, Island and County of Maui, State of Hawaii, being
LOT 5-F, portion of Lot 5 of the PULEHUNUI PLAINS SUBDIVISION, and thus bounded and
described:

Beginning at the northwest comer of this parcel of land, being also the southwest comer of Lot 5-
B of Pulehunui Plains Subdivision, along the northwest side of Piilani Highway (F.A.P. No. NH-
0900(59)), the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation
Station "PUU O KOHA" being 14,701.33 feet south and 30,250.50 feet west thence running by
azimuths measured clockwise from true South:

Along Lot 5-B of Pulehunui Plains Subdivision, along the remainder of L.P. 8140, L.C.
Aw. 5230 to Keaweamahi, on a curve to the irght with a radius of 219.00 feet, the chord
azimuth and distance being:

feet;1. 251° 40’ 05 85.51

feet along same;2. 262° 36 45.6555

feet along same;3. 270° 10.3212' 25

feet along Lot 5-B and Roadway Lot 5-E (Kamahiwa
Parkway) of Pulehunui Plains Subdivision, along the
remainder of L.P. 8140, L.C. Aw. 5230 to

Keaweamahi;

4. 352° 53 17.6151’

feet along the north side of Piilani Highway (F.A.P.
No. NH-0900(59));

5. 82° 70.0051 53

Thence along same, on a curve to the left with a radius of 165.00 feet, the chord azimuth
and distance being:

feet;6. 72° 30’ 16' 59.35

feet along the northeast side of Piilani Highway
(F.A.P. No. NH-0900(59)) to the point of beginning
and containing an area of 0.056 of an acre, more or
less.

17.327. 131° 43 42'

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY LIMITED WARRANTY DEED WITH
COVENANTS AND RESERVATIONS

: ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, successor by merger to A&BHawaii, Inc. and successor

by conversion to Alexander & Baldwin, Inc.

GRANTOR

Exhibit “A
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: KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, as Tenant in Severalty

April 6, 2015
Document No. A-55830770

GRANTEE

DATED

RECORDED

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to:

Mineral and water rights of any nature in favor of the State of Hawaii.1.

2. GRANT

MAUI 100 PARTNERS, a Hawaii general partnershipTO

November 8, 1984

Liber 18325 Page 614
a non-exclusive irght and easement for drainage purposes over

Easement’T" more particularly described therein

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

AMENDED AND RESTATED DRAINAGE EASEMENT dated January 4, 1985,

recorded in Liber 18400 at Page 439.

The terms and provisions contained in the following:3.

INSTRUMENT : DECLARATION OF CONDITIONS

: April 3, 2009
: Document No. 2009-051059

DATED

RECORDED

Said Declaration was amended by instrument dated August 3,2021, recorded as Document
No. A-79090780.

RESTRICTION OF VEHICLE ACCESS RIGHTS4.

Piilani Highway F.A.P. No. F-RF-031-1 (5)ALONG

on subdivision map prepared by Ken T. Nomura, Land Surveyor,
dated January 19, 2009, last revised June 12, 2012, and approved by
the Director of Public Works of the County of Maui, on June 29,

2012 (Subdivision File Number: 3.2221)

The terms and provisions contained in the following:

REFERENCED :

5.

INSTRUMENT : DECLARATION OF RECIPROCAL COVENANTS

July 26, 2012
Document No. A-45900314

DATED

RECORDED

Exhibit “A
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The terms and provisions contained in the following:6.

INSTRUMENT : UNILATERAL AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION FOR

CONDITIONAL ZONING

DATED

RECORDED

: July 8,2014
: Document No. A-5 3191023

The terms and provisions contained in the following:7.

INSTRUMENT : LIMITED WARRANTY DEED WITH COVENANTS AND

RESERVATIONS

DATED

RECORDED

: April 6,2015
: Document No. A-55830770

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF DEED RESERVATIONS dated

, recorded as Document No. A-iUL 0 3 mkeffective Doc A 395003Si

-Note:- The foregoing terminates the reservation of the right to designate and to grant
easements for access, electrical, gas, cable television, water, sewer, drainage,

irrigation, communications and other utility facilities and purposes as to Lot 5-F.

The terms and provisions contained in the following:8.

RESIDENTIAL WORKFORCE HOUSING AGREEMENT FOR

KAMALANI

INSTRUMENT :

June 23,2015
Document No. A-56550796

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, "Developer", and the COUNTY OF MAUI, a political
subdivision of the State of Hawaii, "County"

DATED

RECORDED

PARTIES

FIRST AMENDMENT TO RESIDENTIAL WORKFORCE HOUSING AGREEMENT

FOR KAMALANI dated July 3, 2017, recorded as Document No. A-64020583.

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF DEVELOPER’S RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS dated JUl 0 3 202^ recorded as Document No. A-

, in favor of the STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OFOocA 895003S4

HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS.

The terms and provisions contained in the following:9.

INSTRUMENT : ACCESS PHASING AGREEMENT KIHEI RESIDENTIAL

PROJECT

— (acknowledged October 5, 2015)DATED

Exhibit “A
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Document No. A-57780824

: COUNTY OF MAUI, by and through its Department of Public
Works, a political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, "County", and
KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, "Developer"

The terms and provisions contained in the following:

RECORDED

PARTIES

10.

INSTRUMENT : PARK ASSESSMENT AGREEMENT FOR (KAMALANI)

April 6, 2016
Document No. A-59490691

KAMALANI VENTURES LLC, a Hawaii limited liability

company, "Developer", and the COUNTY OF MAUI, a political
subdivision of the State of Hawaii, "County"

DATED

RECORDED

PARTIES

ASSUMPTION OF DEVELOPER’S RIGHTS AND

iUL 0 3 2024

ASSIGNMENT AND

OBLIGATIONS dated , recorded as Document No. A-

, in favor of the STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OFOocA 89S003M

HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS.

11. GRANT

MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corporation,

and HAWAIIAN TELCOM, INC., a Hawaii corporation

TO

DATED

RECORDED

GRANTING

May 4, 2017
Document No. A-63540752

a non-exclusive easement for utility purposes

Rights of others who may, along with Grantee, have unrecorded easement or access irghts
for roadway purposes in Lot 5-F.

12.

Exhibit “A
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DIGEST

ORDINANCE NO.	
BILL NO. 159 (2024)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF HAWAII,

DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

This bill proposes to authorize the Mayor to enter into an intergovernmental agreement
\with the State of Hawaii, Department of Hawaiian Home Lands to release the Department
or Hawaiian Home Lands from any obligations under the Park Assessment Agreement
between Kamalani Ventures LLC and the County of Maui.

I, MOANA M. LUTEY, County Clerk of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, DO

HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 159 (2024) was passed on First Reading

by the Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 15th day of November, 2024,

by the following vote;

Counciimembers Tom Cook, Natalie A. Kama, Tamara A. M. Paltin,

Keani N. W. Rawlins-Fernandez, Shane M. Sinenci, Nohelani

U‘u-Hodgins, Vice-Chair Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, and Chair Alice L.
Lee.

AYES:

NOES: None.

EXCUSED; Councilmember Gabriel Johnson.

DATED at Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, this 18th of November, 2024.

EY. COUNTY CLERK

F MAUI, STATE OF HAWAII

MOANA M/L
COUN

Copies of the foregoing Bill, in full, are on file in the Office of the County Clerk
County of Maui, for use and examination by the public.


